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1.01 This section outlines the procedures 

for preparing and obtaining the 

approva·l of specific estimate~, supplemental 

estimates, routine orders, keep cost orders, 

and custom work orders for equipment and 

building undertakings. This practice com­

pliments Joint Practice 46, Estimate Routine. 

1. 02 Whenever this section is reissued, 

the reason for reissue will be listed 

in this paragraph. 

1.03 The Support Services Segment is 

responsible for the preparation of the 

following types of building, land and 

furniture estimates. 

NOTICE 

(a) Construction of new buildings, addi­

tions to or changes in existing 

buildings, and all retirements of build­

ings or portions thereof. 

(b) Construction and removal of special 

radio towers chargeable to Accounts 

212 and 241. 

(c) Additions and retirements of modular 

and conventional furniture, and 

office equipment. 

(d) Point-to-point radio systems or 

cable routes and land, chargeable to 

accounts 212, 211 and 241. 

NOTE: Purchase and Sales estimates 

should be prepared in accordance with 

Joint Practice 46, Part 4A. 

1. 04 Refer to the Schedule of Authoriza-

tion to determine the level of 

authority required for approval of various 

undertakings. 

2. PURPOSE 

2.01 The purpose of this section is to 

provide a system of management con­

trol whereby an undertaking involving the 

addition to, or retirement of, telephone 

plant will be properly authorized prior to 

the undertaking. The primary objective of 

such control is to insure optimum utiliza­

tion of the company's resources. 

3. DEFINITIONS 

3.01 The following are definitions of 

basic terms used in this section. 

Not lor use or disclosure outside the 
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3.02 Undertaking: The operations necessary 

to accomplish a desired objective 

affecting the comp~ny's investment in 

physical property. For example, an under­

taking may include a combination of pur­

chasing land, erecting a building, and 

purchasing furniture. It may also cover 

only one class of plant. It may cover 

multiple locations, such as, a microwave 

route. 

3.03 Estimate Request: A formal set of 

documents covering an undertaking 

which serves to present an explanation for 

th~ proposed work. It is used to convey 

authority for proceeding with the work and 

provides a record of the costs until such 

ti~· as the Estimate Request is approved. 

Various types of authorizations further 

defined within this section are: Specific 

Estimdtes, Keep Cost Orders, Custom Work 

Orders, and Routine Orders. 

3.0~ 

3.05 

Estimate: The approved Estimate 

Request. 

Supplemental Estimate: A formal 

set of documents conveying additional 

approval which are required when: 

(a) There is a change in plans involving 

additional Gross Expenditures or 

Plant Retirements of Specific Estimate 

proportions. 

Cb) It is expected or found for any 

reason the actual Gross Expendi­

tures or Plant Retirements will exceed 

those authorized by 15% or more, and 

the excess is an amount of specific 

estimate proportions. 

3.06 Authorization: Signifies the 

recorded favorable action taken by 

the Board of Directors or its Executive 

Committee with respect to an undertaking. 
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3.07 Approval: Signifies the recorded 

favorable action taken by management 

personnel delegated final approval authority 

in the Schedule of Authorizations with 

respect to an undertaking. 

3.08 Gross Additions: Construction Costs 

charged to accounts of 100.1, 100.2, 

100.3, 100.4 or 103 less reclassifications 

and before consideration of the deferred 

tax credit. These accounts are: 

(a) Account 100.1 Plant in Service 

(b) Account 100.2 Plant Under Construc­

tion. 

(c) Account 100.3 Property Held for 

Future Telephone Use 

(d) Account 100.4 Telephone Plant 

Acquisition Adjustment 

(e) Account 103 Miscellaneous Physical 

Property 

3.09 Cost of Removal: Cost of demolishing, 

dismantling, removing, tearing down, 

or otherwise disposing of plant and re­

covering the salvage. It includes trans­

portation and handling costs, even where 

plant is not physically removed. It does 

not include value of plant retired. The 

value of salvage is treated separately from 

the cost of removal except in the case of a 

building being disposed of under a contract 

in which the cost of removal and related 

salvage value are combined. In this case 

the net amount shall be treated as cost of 

removal. 

3.10 Gross Expenditure: The sum of the 

amounts representing gross additions 

and cost of removal. 



3.11 Plant Retired: Physical Plant which 

has been removed, sold, abandoned, 

destroyed ~r otherwise withdrawn from 

service. It does not apply to property which 

was included in 100.1 and 100.2 that is being 

transferred to 100.3 and 103. It does include 

amounts disposed of from 100.3 and 103. 

Retirements are calculated at the book cost 

at which Plant is carried in the Company 

accounts. 

3.12 Net Additions: Equals gross addi­

tions less amounts retired. 

3.13 Net Capital Requirements: Equals 

gross expenditures less salvage 

(including Intra-Company reused material). 

This represents the new monies necessary to 

finance an undertaking. 

3.14 Boo~_Cos~: The value of property as 

recorded to Account 100.1 (i.e., 

original cost) on the books of the Company 

(i.e., capitalized without reduction of 

its original cost by depreciation). 

3.15 Loc~~ion Code: A code unique within 

an operating company, designed to 

identify a specific location of equipment. 

These are sometimes referred to as Area 

numbers or geographic location codes. 

3.16 Routine Order: A formal written 

request to perform certain work in an 

undertaking chargeable to a Routine Estimate 

and which is not approved by a custom work 

order, service order, or keep cost order. 

When approved, it is the authorization to 

perform the work.· 

3.17 Custom Work Order: An order that 

covers work for which it is expected 

all of the costs or a portion thereof will 

be billed to others. 
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3.18 ~Cost Order: An order to be used 

for the purpose of assembling job 

cost data which could not otherwise be 

segregated. Keep cost orders shall be used 

to authorize all purchases and sales of 

Plant (including real estate but excluding 

material and supplies) which involve 

gross expenditures of less than specific 

estimate proportions. Keep cost orders 

may be used as a work authorization in lieu 

of a routine order or to identify costs of 

portions of work provided for under other 

authorizations, i.e., a specific estimate 

or service order. 

3.19 Classes of Plant: The various 

groupings of plant for which separate 

accounts, subaccounts, or field codes are 

provided. 

3.20 Completed Ready for Service: 

is completed ready for service 

therefore includable in Account 100.1 

under the following conditions: 

Plant 

and 

(a) When placed in actual use in tele­

phone service. 

(b) Where User Groups occupy the 

facilities. 

NOTE: The conditions under which 

expenditures for various classes of 

plant should be transferred to Account 

100.1 are outlined in Joint Practice 46, 

Part 2C. 

3.21 Start of Physical Construction: 

Physical construction should be 

considered as starting when construction 

work (exclusive of removals and maintenance 

work) is begun. This excludes engineering, 

advance delivery of material, and other 

preliminary construction activity such as 

checking plans and materials. The deter-
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mination of the start of construction under 

a specific estimate or order is the respon­

sibility of the segment in charge of the 

work. 

3.22 Work Authorization: As used in this 

section, work authorization refers to 

the proper approval of a formal set of 

documents (Rou_tine Order, Keep Cost Order, 

or Custom Work Order) approving expenditures 

of monies which have been authorized under 

the Routine Estimate. 

3.23 Under Construction: In connection 

with construction work, a specific 

estimate or order shall be classified as 

under construction if it is expected that 

construction work on any class of plant 

provided for thereunder will not be com­

pleted ready for service within one year 

after the date physical construction work 

on the undertaking begins and if the 

authorized gross additions for the under­

taking are of specific estimate proportions. 

Estimates and orders shall be reclassified 

as under construction if it is determined 

during the progress of the undertaking that 

plant will not be completed ready for ser­

vice by the end of a full year after the 

date physical work on the undertaking began 

except where the gross additions are less 

than specific e~timate proportions. Readi­

ness for service of a particular class of 

plant may depend upon the completion of 

other plant associated with the undertaking, 

whether covered by the same or another 

specific estimate or order. 

3.24 Currently Ready for Service: A 

specific estimate or order should be 

classified as currently ready for service 

if it is expected that construction work 

on all classes of plant provided for 

thereunder will be completed ready for ser­

vice within one year after the date physical 

construction work on the undertaking begins, 

or if the authorized gross additions for 
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the undertaking are less than specific 

estimate proportions. Readiness for service 

of a particular class of plant may depend 

upon the completion of other plant associated 

with the undertaking, whether covered by 

the same or another specific estimate or 

order. 

NOTE: In those cases where the actual 

gross additions exceed specific estimate 

proportions, and the work has taken 

longer than one year, reclassification 

to "Under Construction: should be made 

and the estimate hanciled as nrovided 

in Paragraph 3.23. Ref~r also to Joint 

Practice 46, Part 2C, covering SW-2525 

card processing. 

4. ESTIMATE REQUEST 

4.01 Each undertaking of specific estimate 

proportions shall be assigned an 

estimate request number prior to proceeding 

with the administrative work. These numbers 

shall be obtained in accordance with Joint 

Practice 46, Part lC. 

4.02 All charges for administrative work 

on active undertakings prior to 

estimate approval shall be charged against 

the estimate request numbers. Upon approval 

of the estimate, the Comptrollers Segment 

will prorate these charges over the various 

locations and accounts contained in the 

estimate. 

4.03 Delayed, Inactive and Cancelled 

Estimate Requests 

(a) Administrative costs incurred for 

projects that have become inactive, 

should be cleared from Account 139 at 

the earliest possible date. Accordingly, 

Comptrollers shall submit a list of 

estimate requests to which no charges 

were made for the preceding six months 

to the Support Services Segment, with a 



request for review and advice with respect 

to the status of the project, Comptrollers 

will omLt these requests from future 

lists until such time as the responsible 

department fails to meet commitments con­

tained in their reply. 

(b) Similarly, a list of open estimate 

requests, to which charges have not 

been made for six months, will be sub­

mitted by Comptrollers to the appropriate 

department Section Head for review 

and advice. Engineering costs incurred 

under an estimate request can be carried 

in Account 139 after the initial six 

months of inactivity only upon authoriza­

tion of the appropriate department 

Section Head. 

(c) A list of projects not receiving 

approval as an estimate, and to 

which no charges were made for a period 

of twelve months, will be submitted by 

Comptrollers to the Vice President-State. 

Information will be requested as to 

whether or not the projects are tempor­

rarily deferred, or whether or not they 

are definitely scheduled to be carried 

through to specific estimate status. The 

authorization of the Vice President-State 

is required for extension of the estimate 

request for additional periods. 

(d) If an estimate request is not granted 

estimate status within ~ years after 

the last month in which charges were made 

thereto, the charges incurred will be 

cleared as outlined below, unless the 

time limit has been extended. 

(e) When it is decided to cancel a pro-

ject, prior to its approval as a 

specific estimate, the Comptrollers 

Department should be so informed promptly 

by letter regarding the cancellation. 

See Part 2E of Joint Practice 46. Based 

5. 
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on the detailed information furnished, 

the Comptrollers Department will dispose 

of charges incurred under the estimate 

request and cancel it. 

(f) When a project that has been can-

celled previously is revived, 

Comptrollers should be advised so that 

amounts previously incurred and written 

off can be reestablished under a new 

estimate request number. 

SPECIFIC ESTIMATES 

GENERAL 

5.01 A specific estimate is an estimate 

covering a specific undertaking or 

a portion thereof, when it is expected that 

the gross expenditures or plant retirements 

for the undertaking or that portion of the 

undertaking covered by the estimate will 

be of specific estimate proportions 

as outlined in the Schedule of Authorization. 

A specific estimate for a purchase or sale 

shall be handled as outlined in Joint 

Practice 46, Part 4A. 

5.02 Refer to Joint Practice 46, Part 2A 

Section 3, for guidelines on the 

scope of specific estimates. 

5.03 The general types of specific esti-

mates include but are not limited 

to the following: new buildings, building 

additions, building remodeling, land 

purchase, land sale, repeater locations 

and furniture. (See Fig. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 

6, or 7.) 

5.04 Preparation of the estimate should 

begin sufficiently early in the 

undertaking schedule to insure that approval 

is obtained before any commitments have 

to be made. 

Page 5 



SECTION 760-800-901SW 

5.05 The manager responsible for the pre-
paration of the estimate for a 

particular job is required to estimate 
costs, segregated into the proper accounts, 
for all items listed on the detail estimate 
sheets. Care should be taken to open all 
accounts which may be required. Accounting 

classifications shall be made using the 
Accounting Handbook - Telephone Plant. 
(V27 series Administrative Practices) • 

5.06 The manager responsible for writing 

the estimate assumes responsibility 
for everything in the estimate. He cannot 
merely provide building space on the basis 
of a request but must evaluate the request 
and be assured the quantities required are 
reasonable, current, and in line with 
company guidelines. The manager must 
be sure that the expenditures provided 
for in the estimate are in the best 

corporate interest. 

5.07 The manager should assure himself 
that in the "Nature and Necessity of 

Work" section of the "Authorization Sheet", 
he has answered the following quesitons: 

(a) Where are the monies being spent? 

(b) What does the undertaking entail and 

accomplish? 

(c) Why do the work at all and in this 

way? 

(d) Why do the work at this time? 

5.08 Each Specific Estimate shall contain 
the following parts assembled in the 

following order: 

(a) Authorization Sheet, SN-4, 

(b) Outline of Plan. 
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(c) Accounts Chargeable Sheets(s), SN-4A 

(d) An updated Job Record Sheet in the 
copy sent to General Headquarters. 

5.09 In addition, each Specific Estimate 
Request shall contain sufficient 

support material to present a complete and 
self-contained package which will justify 
the expenditures with minimal need for 
supplementary support in the following order: 

(a) FCC authorization, SN-4D. 

(b) Supplemental Information. 

5.10 

(1) Exhibits and other data 

(2) Study Map 

(3) Approved Recommendations, Studies, 
and Fundamental Plans 

(4) Correspondence 

(5) Plot plans 

(6) Building Study Plans (General 
Headquarters copy) • 

(7) Work Sheet-Building Costs 
(General Headquarters copy). 

(8) A copy of the advance approval 
document where applicable 

The first sheets normally filled out 

when preparing an estimate request 
are the Accounts Chargeable Sheets. The 
cost figures shown on these sheets should 
reflect, as closely as possible, the actual 
costs that are expected to be incurred, by 
location code and account code. The next 
sheet in order of preparation (for more than 
one location) is usually a Summary Accounts 
Chargeable Sheet, which summarizes the costs 
estimated on the Individual Sheets. The 



Authorization Sheet is usually completed 

last and contains the information upon which 

the Offic,ers of the Company and others base 

their judgments as to the justification for 

the authorization of the estimate request. 

5.11 Interest During Construction - Under 

the Federal Communications Commission's 

Uniform System of Accounts, Telephone Com­

panies are permitted to capitalize, i.e., 

charge as part of the construction cost of 

any new plant, a reasonable amount of interest 

while the new plant is being built and is not 

producing revenue. The cost of new construc­

tion should include an amount representative 

of the interest cost of the investment while 

it is tied up in nonrevenue producing plant. 

After plant is placed in service, it is 

considered revenue producing and the revenue 

rates (tariffs) include a cost element for 

a return on investment. While amounts are 

held in Telephone Plant Under Construction, 

Account 100.2, interest is applied to 

monthly balances in each "C" account code at 

a specified annual rate, obtainable from 

Comptrollers. These costs should be esti­

mated and included in estimates classified 

as under construction. 

5.12 Plant Retirements - The manager 

preparing the estimate shall arrange 

to have the proper records changed to 

reflect the amount of Plant Retired. The 

book cost of equipment being removed from 

plant in service shall be reported to the 

Comptrollers Department. This is done so 

that the plant investment can be reduced by 

the book cost of equipment being retired 

and that the proper debit can be made to 

the Depreciation Reserve Account. The 

book cost to be retired consists of the 

original cost of material, administration 

and installation, together with overhead 

expenditures. In cases where the facility 

was installed under a Routine Estimate, 

commercial estimating guides and adjustment 

factors should be used. 
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5.13 Estimated Salvage - The estimated 

salvage value of material removed 

or buildings retired shall be shown in the 

estimate. If the material is to be held 

for reuse, or transferred, the estimate 

salvage amount shall be the original 

material cost. 

AUTHORIZATION SHEET 

5.14 The Authorization Sheet - Form SN-4, 

is designed to convey all pertinent 

data required to justify the undertaking 

and to provide space for the necessary 

approval signatures. Information shall be 

entered on the Authorization Sheet as 

follows (where possible limit to one page): 

(a) Authorization, Estimate Number -

Enter the estimate number, if 

known. The estimate number shall be 

obtained in accordance with Joint 

Practice 46, Part lC. 

(b) Entity - Enter name of operating 

entity. 

(c) Division - Enter name of division. 

(d) Estimate Request Number - Enter the 

assigned estimate request number. 

(e) Title - Enter the City, state 

and the authorized wire center 

designation (name) or an appropriate 

project title. Add a concise statement 

identifying the type of endeavor. 

(f) Nature and Necessity of Work -

Enter the nature and necessity of 

work. 
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(1) Enter a clear and concise 
description of the work or 

transition involved, the reasons 
for the undertaking the project at 
this time and in the recommended 
manner, and the results to be 
accomplished. The description shall 
contain information upon which the 
officers of the company and others 
can base their judgment as to the 
justification for the authorization of 
the estimate. The information shall 
be presented so that anyone unfamiliar 
with the details and terminology may 
readily understand the nature of the 
proposed undertaking and judge as to 
its advisability. Acronyms should not 
be used on this sheet. They can be 
used in the Outline of Plan and 
other parts of the estimate if first 
spelled out. The questions listed 
in 5.07 should always be answered. 

(2) Reference should be made to 
associated projects (project 

number for circuit equipment 
estimates), Traffic Orders, Methods 
of Provisions, Facility Reports, 
Annual Gain Trends, Power Data Sheets, 
Central Office Equipment Recommenda­
tions, Wire Center Area Forecasts, 
Engineering Questionnaires, Planning 
Studies, Associates Projects, etc., 
as appropriate for the type of 
endeavor covered by the estimate. 

NOTE: Only the approval letter of 
referenced planning studies should 
be attached. Referenced specifica­
tions should not be attached. All 
included references should be attached 
in the same order as listed on the 
authorization sheet. 
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(3) The date of preparation or 
latest review of supporting data 

shall be indicated (if other than 
the detailed forecast or planning 
forecast of stations) and in no case 
shall this date be more than six 
months prior to approval by the Vice 
President-State and submission of the 
estimate to company, general head­
quarters for executive approval. 

(4) If advance approval has been 
obtained for the undertaking, a 

copy of the advance approval request 
should be included with the estimate 
request. 

(g) FCC Authorization-Place an "X" in 
the appropriate space indicating 

whether or not Federal Communications 
Commission (FCC) authorization is 
required for a particular undertaking. 
The requirements for FCC Authorization are 
covered in Joint Practice 46, Part lD, 
Accounting Instruction in accordance 
with the Communications Act of 1934, 
Section 214 (Inter-State Facilities) 
or Section 319 (Radio). The manager 
making the determination of FCC require­
ments should place his initials in the 
space provided. Also see 5.16 (d) (5). 

(h) Dates - The order due, start service 
and completion dates indicate to 

management the time frame of the job. 
They also can be used by Comptrollers 
as an indication of reasonableness of 
the timing of certain charges to the 
estimate. For building jobs these dates 
are the architectural plans start (order), 
contract award (start) , building ready 
(service), and building complete (com­
plete). The order due date should be 
entered on the SN-4 as an exact date 
(month, day, year). The other dates need 
only be month and year. The start date 



is the date that construction provided 

for by the estimate is to begin. The 

service date is the date all plant is 

expected to be in service or completed. 

The complete date is the date all work, 

including any removal work, is expected 

to be completed. 

(i) Gross Expenditures, Plant Retire-

ments - the gross expenditures and 

plant retirements should be shown here. 

Spaces are also provided for net addi­

tions, net capital requirements (for 

telephone equipment use only - leave 

blank) and expense. 

(j) Signatures - Signature of the 

manager preparing the estimate should 

be entered on the SN-4. Also, the signa­

ture of the immediate supervisor who 

reviewed the estimate, if any, should be 

entered. 

(k) Recommended by and approvals -

Line through or add to the titles 

as applicable to the individual recom­

mending the estimate. Spaces are pro­

vided at the bottom of the Authorization 

Sheet for appropriate signatures and 

dates of approvals. 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

5.16 All building, land and furniture 

estimates shall contain an Outline 

of Plan. The Outline of Plan should pro­

vide the details of the endeavor as may be 

required to present, to those who review 

and approve the estimate, a definite and 

comprehensive outline of the work involved. 

In general, the Outline of Plan shall 

include, but is not limited to, the 

following: 
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(a) Purchase of Land 

(1) Title of project, estimate 

request number, and location 

code. 

(2) A more detailed description of 

the undertaking, if required, 

and any additional information that 

would help clarify the project. 

(3) Legal description of the property. 

(4) All zoning restrictions. Land 

for radio towers will require 

a statement that approval to con­

struct a tower at this location has 

been granted by the proper authority 

and that public notification has been 

accomplished, such as, a local news­

paper article. Also list any ease­

ments or unusual conditions. 

(5) List utilities available and 

required for the project if 

appropriate. 

(6) Describe unusual site conditions. 

(7) Future plans for existing 

structures. (Demolition plans, 

etc.) 

(8) List all proposed improvements. 

(9) A comparison of the study view 

and the present view of this 

project. 

(b) Sale of Land 

(1) An outline of plan is not re­

quired for a sale estimate. 
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(c) New Buildings 

(1) Title of ~roject, estimate 
request number, and location 

code. 

(2) Job Conditions: A more detailed 
description of the undertaking 

and any additional information that 
would help clarify the project. Also 
describe the type of construction of 

the building. 

(3) Estimate square foot cost for 
contract and loaded amounts. 

(4) Comparative costs of recent 
similar projects. If none are 

available, make a statement to that 

effect. 

(5) A comparison of the study view 
and the present view of this 

project. 

(d) Building Additions and Rearangements 

(1) Title of project, estimate 
request number and location code. 

(2) Job Conditions: A more detailed 
description of the undertaking 

and any additional information that 
would help clarify the project. Des­
cription of the original building and 

additions. Also state the type of 
construction and materials to be used. 

(3) Estimate square foot costs for 
contract and loaded amounts for 

only the building addition. 
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(4) Estimated square foot costs for 
contract and loaded amounts for 

major remodeling projects. 

(5) Comparative costs of recent 
similar projects. If none are 

available, make a statement to that 

effect. 

(6) Study comparison of associated 
projects, if applicable. 

(e) Radio Towers and Repeater Buildings 

(1) Project title, estimate request 
number, and location code. 

(2) List each site individually and 
with a more detailed description 

of the work. Note any unusual condi­
tions that affect the cost of the work. 

(3) Comparative costs of recent 
similar projects. If none are 

available, make a statement to that 

effect. 

(4) A comparison of the study view 
and the present view of this 

project. 

(5) A statement is required that 
approval to construct a tower at 

this location has been granted by 
the proper authority and that public 
notification has been accomplished, 
such as a local newspaper article. 

(f) Furniture 

(1) Title of project, estimate request 
number, and location code. 

(2) Job conditions. 

(3) Furniture requirements including 
amount of reused furniture. 

(4) Budget. 



ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE SHEET 

5.16 Tqe Accounts Chargeable Sheet, SN-4A 

is designed to accomplish the 

following: 

(a) To summarize, for each class of 

plant, the effect of the undertaking 

on the Company's accounts. 

(b) To furnish to Comptrollers the 

necessary information for prepara­

tion of estimate ledgers and journals. 

(c) To furnish to Comptrollers the 

necessary information to allow them 

to distribute the charges accumulated 

under the estimate request number to the 

estimate number when the undertaking is 

authorized. 

(d) To provide the manager with a docu-

ment to make job cost comparisons 

through the life cycle of the estimate. 

Information shall be entered on the 

Accounts Chargeable Sheet as follows: 

(1} Estimate Request Number - Enter 

the estimate request number. 

(2) Estimate or Routine Order Number -

Enter the estimate or routine 

order number when known. 

(3} Entity Number - Enter location 

code per Telephone Plant Accounting 

Handbook, Section V27.603. 

(4) Under Construction or Currently 

Ready for Service - Place an "X" 

to indicate the appropriate category. 

Refer to Joint Practice 46, Part lA, 

for instructions. Not required for 

removal only estimates. Also see 

Paragraph 3.23 and 3.24. 
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(5) Short Term or Long Term Esti-

mates - Place an "X" to indicate 

the appropriate category. Refer to 

Joint Practice 46, Part lA, for 

instructions. 

(6) Class of Plant - The description, 

account code, and location code 

shall be entered in the Class of Plant 

Column followed by Plant Additions 

Cost of Removal, Plant Retired and 

Salvage amounts. 
amounts. 

(7) Subdivision of Accounts -

Expenditures for each account 

will be subdivided as follows: 

• Contract Amount/Purchase Price 

e Architect/Consultant Fee 

(if applicable) 

e Architectural Observation 
(if applicable) 

• Miscellaneous (i.e., surveys, 

legal fees, etc.) 

e Unloaded Total - Total of all 

account columns 

e Engineering/Administrative -

Loaded cost of time charged to 

the estimate by Support Services 

Segment Personnel. 

e Interest During Construction -

Interest on funds involved in 

plant additions prior to being 

placed in service. See Para­

graphs 5.11 and 5.19. 

e Loaded Total - Total of all 
account columns 
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5.17 

(8) Classification of Expenditures by 

Year -List gross additions, cost 

of removal, maUntenance, and plant 

retired expenditures by the year they 

are expected to be incurred. 

(9) Estimated Expense - Maintenance 

accounts and expenditures should 

be listed and totaled in this column 

if applicable. 

(10) Summary of Estimated Require-

ments - This summary shall be 

computed per formulas shown on the 

form and included in the space pro­

vided. The items summarized here 

(summary sheet where more than one 

location is involved) shall be 

carried forward to the Authorization 

Sheet. The totals for each account 

should be represented in whole one 

hundred dollar amounts. The require­

ments are computed as follows: 

• Gross expenditures equal plant 

additions plus cost of 

removal. 

e Plant retirements equal Column 

C total. 

• Net R~quirements equal plant 

additions plus cost of removal 

minus salvage. 

• Gross additions equal Column A 

total. 

e Net additions equal plant addi­

tions minus plant retired. 

One Accounts Chargeable Sheet is 

required for each location code and 

a summary sheet, when needed, shall be pre­

pared to show the combined totals for the 

entire estimate for all locations. Where 

estimates involve more than one division, 
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summary sheets by division should be pre­

pared in addition to the total summary 

sheet. 

5.18 Negative amounts on the Authorization 

and Summary Accounts Chargeable 

Sheets shall be shown by enclosing in 

parentheses. 

5.19 Under construction estimates 

associated with an undertaking which 

includes the construction of a building, 

an allowance should be included under the 

land code for interest during construction 

on the cost of land involved during the 

period of building construction. Where 

buildings are constructed on land previously 

acquired, the cost of which is carried in 

Account 100.3, or in the miscellaneous 

physical property account (103), the build­

ing estimate should provide for the transfer 

of the book cost of the land from Account 

100.3 or 103 to Account 100.2 as outlined 

in Joint Practice 46, Part 2A. Such trans­

fers from another account should be pro­

vided for on Form SN-4A by means of a 

negative entry in Plant Additions (Column A) 

under ~count 211-llC -100.3 or 103 and an 

offsetting positive entry in the same column 

under Account Code 100.2 - llC when 

buildings on the property in Account 103 

have been leased to tenants. Expenditures 

for other items applicable to the land code, 

including interest during construction, 

should be shown separately on Form SN-4A. 

5.20 The approximate date of the with­

drawal from service for any plant 

displaced shall be included on the SN-4A, 

Column C under the amount retired. 

5.21 Form SN-4A shall be revised and 

furnished to Comptrollers Depart­

ment as follows: 



(a) To authorize the addition or dele­

tion of Account Codes or Location 

Codes under an existing estimate. 

(b) When a change of plans results in 

an increase of gross expenditures 

of specific estimate proportions requiring 

a supplemental estimate per paragraph 6.01, 

revised Forms SN-4A made a part of supple­

mental estimate shall be forwarded to the 

Comptrollers Department as a part of 

their copy of the supplemental estimate. 

(c) When required in accordance with 

local procedures due to contract 

analysis, etc. 

NOTE: Before closing, all accounts must 

be adjusted to represent actual expendi­

tures to the nearest dollar. 

UPDATED JOB RECORD SHEET 

5.22 The General Headquarters copy of all 

estimate requests covered by this 

section shall include an updated job record 

sheet. A marked-up and initialed copy of 

the job record sheet is adequate to avoid 

any delay of the estimate request due to 

update processing. 

FCC AUTHORIZATION 

5.23 When FCC approval is required, a 

summary of the costs applicable to 

the interstate portion shall be included 

on Form SN-4D. See Joint Practice 46, 

Part lD. 

6. SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORIZATIONS 

GENERAL 

6.01 A supplemental estimate shall be 

submitted during the course of 

approval or after approval of a specific 

estimate when: 

SECTION 760-800-901SW 

(a) There is a change of plans involving 

additional gross expenditures or 

plant retirements by an amount of 

specific estimate proportions. (See 

Notes 1 and 2) 

(b) It is expected or found that for 

any reason the actual gross 

expenditures or plant retirements will 

exceed those authorized by 15% or more, 

and the excess is an amount of specific 

estimate proportions. 

NOTE 1: A change in plans involving the 

construction of more space (such as the 

construction of an additional floor, 

additional bays, etc.), the inclusion 

of a major service feature such as air 

conditioning or elevators not covered 

in the original estimate or other major 

work not included in the original 

estimate. 

NOTE 2: A change in plan that does not 

change the gross expenditure requires 

a change of plan letter approved by 

the same level of management for the 

original estimate. 

6.02 Close administrative control of 

estimate expenditures is necessary 

so that supplemental estimates, where 

needed, can be prepared and approval ob­

tained before deficits are reached. 

6.03 The Authorization Sheet of a supple-

mental estimate shall show in tab­

ular form the gross additions, cost of 

removal, retirements, salvage and main­

tenance amounts previously authorized, 

the supplemental being requested and the 

total amounts required under the current 

view. The Outline of Plan shall contain 

this same information categorized by 

each major reason or type of change in 

expenditure. (See Fig. 8) 
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PREPARATION OF SUPPLEMENTAL ESTIMATES 

6.04 The supplemental estimate shall be 

prepared in the same manner as the 

estimate it supplements. It sould be 

given the same title and number as the 

original estimate and "Supplement No. 1, 2, 

etc.," shall be shown as the case may be. 

Accounts Chargeable Sheets shall be 

prepared showing: 

(a) The breakdown of the supplemental 

authorization being requested. 

(b) The total amounts authorized under 

the original estimate, previous 

supplements and the supplement being 
submitted, 

6.0~ Supplemental estimates shall be 

routed along the same lines of 

organization as the original estimate and, 

in addition, shall be routed as required to 

obtain a necessary higher approval, when 

the supplemental amounts increase the gross 

expenditures or plant retirements suffi­

ciently to require it. 

6.06 After a supplemental estimate has 

been approved, the appropriations 

under the original estimate shall be com­

bined with those under the supplement when 

making any subsequent comparison between 

the actual expenditures and appropriate 

amounts. 

7. APPROVAL AND ROUTING 

GENERAL 

7,01 Sufficient copies of each estimate 

in whole of part shall be prepared 

for distribution and shown on the Routing 

Chart. (See Fig. 9) 
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7.02 The original Authorization Sheets of 

estimates prepared by the Support 

Services Segment shall be signed by the 

District Level Manager as appropriate, 

After approval by the Division Level Manager, 

copies will be routed as indicated by the 

Routing Chart. 

7.03 The Comptrollers Division Level 

Manager's copy shal~ be forwarded 

as soon as the estimate has been approved 

by the Support Services Division Level 

Manager. After verifying the accounting, 

the Comptrollers Division Manager will 

notify the Support Services Division Level 

Manager of accounting verification, in­

cluding any corrections required, and re­

tain the copy of the estimate. If 

extensive corrections are required, the 

estimate will be returned. The Support 

Services Division Level Manager will 

arrange for the necessary corrections, if 

any, to be made on all other copies of the 

estimate. 

7.04 Before approving an estimate, the 

Fifth Level Manager shall, among 

other considerations, determine: 

(a) Whether on the basis of the facts 

presented the work planned is 

proper and the expenditures warranted. 

(b) Whether there are any further 

considerations which will affect 

the propriety of the plans or expendi­

tures. 

(c) Whether the work proposed is in 

accordance with the approved 

technical standards of materials and 

methods. 

(d) Whether the work proposed is in 

accordance with the fundamental 

plans established by the Support Services 

Segment. 

• 



(e) Whether the estimate presents all 

the essential facts concerning the 

necessity and propriety of the work. 

(f) Whether the estimate is p~epared 

in accordance with the requirements 

of this practice and Joint Practice 46 -

Estimate Routine, and whether all 
necessary attachments, recommendations, 

etc., have been included. 

7.05 After the Fifth Level Manager has 
approved an estimate, the original 

copy shall be routed to other segments for 

approval, and Vice President-State if appro­

priate, for approval. 

7.06 Verification of the accounting by 

the Comptroller Division Manager 
shall be obtained before the original copy 

of an estimate (Form SN-4) is routed to 

GHQ. Preliminary, information only copies 

of all Purchase or Sales Estimate Requests 

and Keep Cost Orders should be sent to the 

Manager-Valuations and Separations who 

will forward the preliminary copy to the 

Division Staff Manager-Capital Recovery for 

review while the authorization is routing 

for approval. 

7.07 After the required estimate 

approvals have been secured, Network 

Distribution Services will assign an estimate 

number (JP 46-lC) and notify the Fifth Level 

Manager who shall notify the other depart­

ments concerned. The Comptroller Division 

Manager shall transmit two copies of the 

SN-4A to the Invoice Supervisor upon 

receipt of the approved copy of the SN-4 

from the Fifth Level Manager. 

7.08 Estimates which cannot be closed by 

the end of the second calendar year 

after approval, or estimates to which 

charges are not expected for 12 months or 

more after installation (or removal) has 

been started, shall be handled in accord­

ance with J.P. 46 Part 2C. 

SECTION 760-800-901SW 

ADVANCE APPROVALS 

7.09 When it is necessary to perform work 
or incur expenditures prior to the 

submittal or approval of a specific esti­

mate, advance approval may be secured 
through the regular channels in accordance 

with the levels described in the Schedule 

of Authorizations. After the required 

approval has been secured, Network Distri­

bution Services will assign an estimate 

number and notify the Fifth Level Manager, 

who shall advise the other departments con­

cerned. Requests for advance approval shall 

be accompanied by a statement briefly out­

lining the nature of the urgecycy, the 

work involved, including major items added 

or retired, a statement on the status of a 

planning study or indicating no study is 

required, and the estimated gross expendi­

tures, plant retirements and the estimate 

request number assigned to the undertaking. 

The estimate shall be submitted as soon 

thereafter as practicable and in no event 

more than 30 days after the date of ad­

vance approval. The 30 days is measured 

from the date of the telegram advising the 

estimate number to the date the estimate 

is signed by the Fifth Level Manager. Upon 

receiving advance approval, the SN-4A 

showing estimated detail distribution of 

expenditures must be furnished to 
Comptrollers promptly so that billing can 

be incurred under DOPAC procedures. A 

copy of the advance approval document shall 

be included as reference in the formal 

estimate when prepared. 

8. EXPENDITURES UNDER THE ROUTINE 
ESTIMATE 

GENERAL 

8.01 A routine estimate is a formal set 

of documents used to authorize the 
expenditures of money for many individual 

undertakings, each amounting to less than 
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specific estimate proportions. These under­

takings include jobs involving buildings, 

land, furniture, an~ general equipment by 

various segments of the Company. (See 

Fig. 10) 

8.02 The Real Estate organization is 

responsible for preparation 

of the routine estimate and is responsible 

for managing the expenditure of much of the 

routine estimate money via routine orders, 

keep cost orders, and/or custom work orders. 

The authorization of the routine estimate 

is of a general nature and does not remove 

the responsibility for the proper planning 

and supervision. Refer to Joint Practice 

46, Part 3A for additional instructions. 

8.03 Jobs under the Routine Estimate with 

gross additions of less than estimate 

proportions meet the currently ready for 

service requirements and the expenditures 

will he charged directly to Account 100.1 

as they are incurred. 

RO~TI~E AND KEEP COST ORDERS 

8.04 The Support Services Segment has the 

responsibility for preparing routine 

and keep cost orders for building work of 

the following nature: 

(a) Acquisiiton of land, including 

improvements thereon, and its 

retirement from telephone use and assess­

ments for public improvements chargeable 

to the land account and purchase and 

sales of buildings. 

(b) Construction of new buildings, 

additions to or changes in existing 

buildings, and retirements of buildings. 
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PREPARATION OF ROUTINE ORDERS 

8.05 The preparation of (plans and 

specifications) and the estimating of 

costs for work to be done under routine and 

keep cost orders shall, in general, conform 

to the provision for comparable work under 

specific estimates insofar as they are 

applicable. 

8.06 A routine order shall be prepared 

on Form SN-446A Routine Order/Keep 

Cost Order Authorization. (See Fig. 11) 

The Accounts Chargeable Sheet is required 

with the Keep Cost Order. The order, with 

any necessary attached sheets, shall show: 

(a) Location and appropriate location 

code, and nature and necessity of 

work with essential facts required by 

those to whom authority for approval has 

been delegated. 

(b) The estimated monetary requirements. 

(c) The estimated required facility 

service date or completion date, 

where applicable. 

(d) A tabular list of estimated amounts 

by account codes, as well as a 

breakdown of expenditure by category 

(Gross Addition, Cost of Removal, etc.) 

8.07 A sufficient number of copies shall 

be prepared to meet the needs of the 

segments involved. The original copy of the 

authorization sheet shall be signed by the 

person preparing the order and by the 

management levels delegated to approve the 

undertaking for the gross expenditures or 

plant retirements involved as provided in 

the Schedule of Authorizations. 
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8.08 Routine orders shall not be held open 

for long periods of inactivity. If 

delays of 'six months or more have been or 

probably will be experienced during the 

progress or following substantial r.omple­

tion of the work, the order shall be closed 

and the remainder of the work covered under 

another authorization. 

8.09 Routine orders shall be prepared for 

all undertakings not authorized by 

service orders, keep cost orders, or 

custom work orders, where the estimated 

aggregate gross expenditures or plant retire­

ments are of amounts less than specific 

estimate proportions, except as provided 
below: 

(a) Routine Orders are not required for 

general equipment items involving 

charges and credits of less than specific 

estimate proportions chargeable to 

Account 261, Furniture and Office Equip­

ment (70C subaccounts excepted). 

8.10 Authorization for changes in plans 

shall be prepared and approved per 

the Schedule of Authorizations. An increase 

in gross expenditures or plant retirements 

to or above estimate proportions on routine 

orders requires that they shall be re­

submitted as a specific estimate. 

PREPARATION OF KEEP COST ORDERS 

8.11 A keep cost order is used for 

assembling job cost data which could 

not otherwise be obtained readily or for jobs 

requiring Federal Communications Commission 

Authorization, when such jobs are of less 

than specific estimate proportions. (See 

Fig. 12.) It may be used as a work authori­

zation in lieu of a routine order, or 

service order. A keep cost order shall not, 

in any case, be issued as a work authoriza­

tion whenever the work covered by the 

SECTION 760-800-910SW 

order has been or will be authorized under 

a specific estimate. 

8.12 Keep cost orders shall be prepared 

on Form SN-446A, Routine Order/Keep 

Cost Order Authorization Form. The orders 

shall be assigned numbers from the appro­

priate series of numbers. (See Joint 

Practice 46, Part lC, for number assign­

ments) . The Accounts Chargeable Sheets 

are required when. 

(a) The construction expenditures are 

chargeable to the land, building 

or furniture accounts, regardless of 

amount. 

8.13 Keep cost orders used to identify 

portions of work provided for under 

other authorizations or to track maintenance 

only expenditures shall be approved by a 

Division Level Manager. Keep cost orders 

issued as work authorizations shall be 

approved by the management level authorized 

to approve an undertaking of the amount 

involved. 

8.14 Authorization for changes in plans 

shall be prepared and approved in 

the same manner as for routine orders. 

9. CUSTOM WORK ORDER 

9.01 A custom work order (See Fig. 13) 

is the medium through which the 

Comptrollers Department of this company 

is authorized to bill an associated Bell 

System Company, Governmental Agency, or 

others for work done by this Company. 

9.02 Authority to bill and issue custom 

work orders for building work is 

covered in letters to and from the segments 
involved. Custom work orders shall not be 

issued without such authority nor shall they 

be issued prior to the approval of an 

authorization when required. 
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9.03 A custom work order shall be prepared 
for an undertaking when it is ex­

pected that the costs to be incurred will 
be billed to others. The order shall be 
prepared in a manner similar to that for 
routine orders with the .addition of details 
for billing arrangements. A separate 
block of numbers shall be used for custom 
work orders as prescribed in Section lC 
of Joint Practice 46. Form S-6151 and 
form SN-4A, where required, are used for a 
custom work order. Also see Joint Practice 
46, Part SA. 
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@ Sou~~~~~~~~~~~ Bell 

FIGURE 1A SECTION 760.800.901 SW 

AUTHORIZATION, ESTIMATE NO. 0400002 
7e0·100310SW 

l'orm SN 41 
(1·77) 

AREA Texas DIVISION Dallas N ( 4) ESTIMATE REOUEST NO. 1800021 

TITLE: 
' 

Dallas Texas: Northlake 556 - New Buildin£ for #lAESS 
NATURE AND NECESSITY 

This·estimate provides for the construction of a new building consisting of two 
floors (100' X 144' each) and approximately 28,800 total square feet. The building 
will be located on a new site in the Northwest portion of the Dallas Hetro growth 
area and will house a No. lA Electronic Switching System (ESS). 

Land for this building is not presently available, but will be purchased under 
Estimate Request A-11381 currently being routed for approval. 

Network Planning Study D-80008 recommends construction of this new central office 
in the Northlake exchange. Presently there are no facilities in this area. Forecasts 
indicate substantial growth in light industries, office buildings and residential housin~ 
over the next eight years. The high cost of OSP cable and conduit in extending existing 
facilities indicate the most economical solution to be the construction of a new wire 
center in this area of growth. 

This project is service affecting and necessary at this time in order to meet a 
building ready date of December 29, 1981. 

References: 

Outline of Plan 
Network Planning Study D-80008, Approved 7/30/80 

Annual Gain trend Forecast dated 3/21/80 
Advance Approval to ER 11186, approved 10/27/80 
Detailed Work Sheet 
Floor Plan and Site Plan 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES 0 NO ~ INITIALS 

ORDER JSTART 1/15/81 
I SERVICE 

2/15/82 
J COMPLETION 

5/15/82 DUE DATE 11/01/80 DATE DATE DATE 

GROSS EXPENDITURES PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS NET CAPITAL REO'MTS EXPENSE 

$3,855,000 - $3,855,000 - -
ESTIMATE PREPARED BY: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

Recommended: 

Dist. Stf. Mgr.-

Div Stf '\h•r-
APPROVED: 

Asst. Vice Pres.-

General Manager- LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMAP.Y- FORM SN·861 

General :\'ana~er-
AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

- FORM SN·860 Page 19 



SECTION 76o-80D-901 SW FIGURE 18 

1. 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

ESTIMATE 0400002 ADVANCE APPROVAL 10/27/80 

Estimate Request No. 11186 
Dallas Northlake 556 
Location code T-46001 

2. Job Conditions: 

This is a new central office building consisting of 
two floors (approximately 100' X 144' each) and both above 
ground. The ground floor will contain a cable vault 
(4100SF), mechanical air conditioning rooms and space 
for building and telephone power areas. The second floor 
will provide space for the main cosmic/protector frames 
and equipment areas with storage and toilet room facilities. 

Due to the property being located in the 100 year 
flood plain area, additional expenditures will be incurred 
to provide approximately six feet of land fill over the 
building area. In addition, the Seller of this property, 
Las Colinas Development Corporation, will require some 
special site/buildin3 improvements like landscaping and 
lighting of building at night. Extra monies will also be 
incurred to finish the building on an expedited construc­
tion schedule to meet an equipment ship date of 1-16-82. 

3. Cost Analysis: 

4. 
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Contract - Loaded -
$ 3,200,000 = $111.11/SF 

28,800 SF 
$ 3,855,000 = $133.85/SF 

28,800 SF 

Comparative cost used of a similar project is the 
Dallas Renner 248, bid on 9-26-79 at $2,240,000 for 24,883 
SF or $90./SF. Cost escalation due to inflation and a 
15 month difference in bid dates, results in the $111/SF 
figure for this project. 

Comparison of Associated Projects - Network Planning Study 080008 

Study View Present View Deviation 
Land $ 250,000 $ 428,000 ( + 71% ) 
Building $ 3,686,000 $ 3,855,000 ( + 5%) 
ESS COE $ 5,914,000 $ 5,914,000 ( 0%) 
OSP-Cable & Conduit $12,228,000 $12,228,000 ( 0%) 
Mise. CKT & OCT $ 1,613,000 $ 1,613,000 ( 0%) 

Total $23,691,000 $24,038,000 (+ 1%) 
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FIGURE 1C SECTION 76o-80o-901 SW 

@ Southwestern Bell 
JP 46, Pert 2A 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. ____ _ 
FA Form SN-4A 

(Rev 7-791 

Under Construction Qg Currently Ready for Service 0 Short TermO Long Term 1[] 

Plant Cost of Plant 
Class of Plant Additions Removal Retired Salvage 

A B c D 

Building lOC (T-46001) S3,836,000 

Power Plant-Electronic 977 (T-46001) 19,000 

Total S3,855,000 

Land will be purchased on estimate a pproved unde ER A-11381 currentlv b ~ing 

routed for approval. 

The above expenditures will be subdi ided as fol ows: 

lOC 977C 

~ 
Contract IS3 185 000 Ls_ 15 000 

Architect Fee s 160,000 s 1__.000 

Architectural Supervision IS 35 000 IS 1 000 

Unloaded Total ls_3 .380 000 [S_ _17 QQ_O 

Engineering Is 77.000 Is ~.000 

Interest Is 379 000 IS 1 .000 

Loaded Total ISJ .836 ooo Is 19.ooo 

Annual distribution of .<~hnvP .~ --1 it l!res · 

1980 l981 _1982 Tnt-"'1 

Gross Additions (lOC and 977CJ ~ 25_ QQ_Q_ <u_ M2 __QQ_Q_ $_ _1&8_ n n n <::':! Rt;c; nnn 

Total 

Estimated Expense Summary of Estimated Requirements 
Acct. Code Amount Acct. Code Amount Acct. Code Amount 

Gross Expenditures (A+ Bl S3 855.000 

Pl•nt Retirements ICl -
Net Requirements (A+ B - Dl $3,855,000 

Gross Additions (A) $3,855,000 
I I 

! Totti Net Additions lA - Cl $3,855,000 

Responsibility Code·Origin•ting \8 1 A 1 5 1 l1 2 1 0 1 0 1 0 10 I 
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@ SouJ~~~!~~~~6 Bell 
FIGURE 2A 

AUTHORIZATION, ESTIMATE NO. 0400008 
SECTION 760:800.901 SW 

790-100-31 OSW 

AREA San Antonio 
TITLE: 

Corpus Christi, 
NATURE AND NECESSITY 

DIVISION Southern (8) ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 1800014 

Texas: Corpus Christi Calallen 241 Building Addition 

Form SN-4 
(1-77) 

This estimate provides funds needed to construct a 40' X 93' basement and one 

story addition to the east (rear) of our existing Corpus Christi Calallen 241 Building. 

This proposed addition will provide space for a new No. 1 ESS Switching Machine 

on the first floor and a new cable entrance and racking system in the basement. 

Also as part of this project, an early warning fire detection system will be 

provided. 

On May 13, 1980, executive approval was received for replacing the existing 

No. 1 sxs equipment with a new No. 1 ESS machine. Study Number SA-80003 has been assigned 

to the project. This building addition is necessary at this time in order to meet a 
December 16, 1982 ship date. 

REFERENCES: 

Outline of Plan 
Detailed Worksheet 
Plant Extension Study Approval Letter 
Study Plans 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES 0 NO 0 INITIALS 

ORDER 
Ol/24/81 

'START SERVICE 
07/24/82 

l COMPLETION 
10/16/82 DUE DATE DATE 07/18/81 DATE DATE 

GROSS EXPENDITURES PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS NET CAPITAL REO'MTS EXPENSE 

$816,240 $6,886 $794,224 - 546,200 

ESTIMATE PREPARED BY: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

R. ecom mended: V1ce President-Customer Services (Net' ~ark) 

Dist. ~tf. Mgr.-ReaJ Estate & Arch. Vice President-Missouri 

Div Stf '.~. ~r. -Real Estate &. Adm S\1 lc~"· Director-Centralized Services 
APPROVED: 

Vice Pres.-Residence & Public Svcs. 

Asst. Vice Pres.-Centralized Svcs. 

F__xf'r-utivf". Vicf' .Qrpo;idP..n!. 

General Manager- LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY- FORM SN-861 

AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
G 113 -~.-:-} ,,.:::_""'~~~ 0 ""- - FORM SI\J-860 Page 23 



SECTION 78o-&OG-901 SW FIGURE 28 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

Corpus Christi Calallen 241 Building Addition 
Initial #1 ESS Type 4 

ER - 1800014 
XI-4085 

1. Job Conditions: 

The construction of the building addl tion shall be reinforced 
concrete floor and columns, with concrete masonry walls and brick veneer, a flat elastomeric roof and central heat and air conditioning. 
The addition will be capable of handling four future vertical 
additions. 

The Original building (1960) and First addition (1966) are of 
similar construction. 

2. Estimated Costs: 

Contract (addition only) Loaded 

$ 49~,~~g f = $66.76 per s.f. • s. . 
$6 8~·~~g f • $92.30 per s.f. • s. . 

3. Comparative Cost of similar projects- (Estimated loaded prices) 

Cost/s.f. Cost/c. f. 

Austin Tennyson $68.00 $4.25 

CCH Flour Bluff 85.00 5.32 

Waco Prescott 81.50 5.10 

Austin Fires ide 75.00 4.70 

Plainview 98.00 6.15 

Big Spring 90.00 5.62 
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FIGURE 2C 
SECTION 76o-80G-901 SW 

4. Marsh & McLennan: 

5. 

6. 

Items listed on the latest Marsh & McLennan report will be 
Included in the work. 

This job is service affecting. 

Comparison of associated projects Network Planning Study SA-80003 

Study View Present View Deviation 

No. 1 ESS 4,403,800 4,403,800 0 
Bldg. Addn. 615,100 801,100 30%+ 
OSP 47,600 47,600 0 
Circuit 162,100 162,100 0 
SXS Equip. Removal 225 2 000 225 2000 0 

5,453,600 5,639,600 3%+ 
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@ Southwestern Bell 
JP 46, Part 21'. 

FIGURE 20 SECTION 7&o-soo-901SW 
FA Form SN-4A 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. __ 1800014 :Rev 7-79r 

Under Consfr._,::tron 0 Curren:ly Ready for Servrce 0 Short TermO Long Term L1g . 
Plant Cost of Plant 

Class of Plant Additions Removal Retired Salvage 
A B c D 

Building lOC (XI-4085) $ 785,210 $ 15,130 $ 6,886 

52C 15,900 (7-81) 

TOTAL $ 801' 110 $ 15,130 $ 6,886 

The above expenditures shall be subdivid d as follow : 
Exist. Bldg. New Bldg 710M 

10C lOC lOX 910R 810M 910M 52C P.D. 

Contract/Total $ 72,400 $ 496, 71C $ 13,030 $ 7,050 $ 34 750 $14000$6R86 

Architectural Fees 8,500 59' 60( 1,500 600 1 900 1300 

~_erv_er_ 1,400 9' 90( 300 150 850 300 

fuscellaneous 2 200 8 80( 

U:\LOADED TOTAL $ 84 500 $ 575 OlC $ 14 830 $ 7 800 $ 37 500 $15600$6886 

Engineering 1,700 11' soc 300 150 750 300 
~-

Interest 8,700 75,40( 

Taxes 32600 24,80( 

LOADED/TOTAL $ 98,500 $ 686, 71C $ 15,130 $ 7,950 $ 38,250 $15900$6886 
~--

1980 1981 1982 TOTAL 
~----------

Grnss Additions $ 
-----------

8,000 $472,710 $320,400 $801 '110 

Cost nf Removal 12,100 3,030 15,130 
~----- ·--- -- --- --

~1a in tenance 27,700 18,50() ·--~2_QQ__ ---- -- -------- -

Plant Retired ------r-~_oo 1,886 __ 6~86---- ---- ----- --------------

~-

Estimated Expense Summary of Estimated ReqPiremeN• 
Acct C·1tle Amount Acct C~ Amount I Acct Code I I\ mount 

. -- - ---~----- --------LWlli..~lf4.60.0 Gross !_xpenditure.!_~.A ~ ~~- __ ~16~l4_Q __ _ _ ____ ·-- ___ ----t-:t10R ___ Lj _ _ZJ.i0_ 

-- . .. -- ----- --------- .. _,_l.l_9~,__j14 000 Pl•nt Retirements IC l s 6,886 
____ . --·-- _____ 

1 
8IQ~L--r- J>.J ..... Q.s.o... ·- --------

- . Net Requorements lA + B - 01 $816,240 
' ----· . . ------- -·- ---- ---

-- - -·--- - ---- ----- ·-- ---- Groa Additoons IAl $801 '110 -- f--·------·--- -~ ---- ----- --- ------ ---+----~ Net Addotoon' lA- Cl ~794 Toul $46,200 224 ! 

Page 26 
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@ Sou!~~~~~~!~~Bell 
FIGURE 3A SECTION 76o-80o-901 SW 

AUTHORIZATION, ESTIMATE NO. 0400026 

1eo. 100 31osw 
Network 

AREA Missouri (West) DIVISION Maint~nance (3) ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 1800019 

TITLE: Kansas City, Missouri - Toll Building - Alterations on the Fifth Floor for 

Emergency 911 Service 

NATURE AND NECESSITY 

This estimate provides for interior alterations at the K.C. Toll Building, 

1425 Oak, Kansas City, Missouri. These alterations within the existing fifth floor 

computer room will provide the required environment for the minicomputer and 

assocrated equipment, which is necessary to establish Emergency 911 (E-911) Service. 

This building work includes additions and rearrangements to the mechanical 

and electrical systems which serve the area where the E-911 equipment will be 

located. The work also includes miscellaneous architectural rearrangements in this 

area. 

REASON FOR THIS WORK· 

This work is required now in order to provide space and proper environment 

for the E-911 equipment which is scheduled to ship on August 1, 1981. This project 

is service affecting. 

REFERENCE: 

Outline of Plan 
District Staff Manager-Planning letter of request dated March 20, 1981 

Detailed Work Sheet 
Floor Plan 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES 0 NO 0 INITIALS 

ORDER 04-07-81 I START 06-02-81 
SERVICE 

08-01-81 
l COMPL.ETIOtll 

09-01-Rl 
DUE DATE DATE DATE DATE 

GROSS EXPENDITURES PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS NET CAPITAL. REO'MTS EXPENSE 

$ 25,000 - $ 25,000 - $9,000 

ESTIMATE PREPARED BY: DATE I APPROVED: 
DATE 

R.ecommended: 
I 

Dist. Stf. Mgr.-

Div ~tf ~~ 11r.-
APPROVED: 

AVP-

General 11anager- LISTED ON WEEKL. Y SUMMAP.Y- FORM SN·861 

AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

~.>ener~u. Manager - FORM SN·860 p age 27 



SECTION 760.800.901 SW 
K.C. Toll E06125 
E. R. 1800019 
Page 1 of 1 

Page 28 

FIGURE 38 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

Toll Building 
Alterations on the Fifth Floor for Emergency 911 Service 

PROJECT: 

K.C. Toll Building, Interior Building Alterations 
on the Fifth Floor for Emergency 911 (E-911) Service. 

JOB CONDITIONS: 

Approximately 400 square feet of vacant space 
within the existing computer room on the fifth floor has 
been allocated for installation of a minicomputer and 
associated equipment to establish E-911 Service. The 
existing mechanical and electrical systems will be rearranged 
and expanded to serve this new equipment. This includes 
ductwork rearrangements and addition8, and mechanical system 
control rearrangements and additions. A new 300 amp electrical 
subdistribution panel will be installed with associated power 
feed to the main distribution panel. The existing alarm 
system will be expanded. Dust protection will be provided 
adjacent to operating equipment and above operation equip­
ment as required. 

This project is service affecting. No study was 
required for this tariffed service. 

SUMMARY: 

Comparative costs of recent projects similar in 
size and scope are not available. 

Building Energy Management and Redesign Retrofit 
(BEMARR) will be undertaken under separate authorization. 

Marsh and McLennan work has been included under 
another authorization. 

The maintenance expenditures in this estimate 
request have been included in the Maintenance Task Force 
budget and will not result in an overrun. 



lSI:\,; IIUN /bu-tsUu-ijUltiW 
FIGURE 3C FA Form SN-4A @ Southwestern Bell 

JP 46, Pert 2A 
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 1800019 (Rev 7-791 

Under Construction 0 Currently Ready for Service~ Short Term~ Long Term LJ 

Plant Cost of Plant 
Class of Plant Additions RemoVII Retired Salvage 

A B c D 

' 
Building E~-6125 $ 25.000 

The above expenditures will be subdi •idecl as fol low!':· 

lOC M&R 

Contract $ 20,000 $ 7,000 

Architect $ 2,000 $ 500 

Observer $ 1.000 $ 500 

Unloaded Total $ 23.000 $ 8.000 

Engineering $ 2,000 Is 1.000 

Interest None-under constructior les.c:: t-h"'n '"" """',... 

Loaded Total $ 25 000 s 9 J)OQ_ 

The above expenditures will be inc-ur1 led ::1 s f () 1 1 m. Is· 

1 QRl 'T'nt!>l 

Gross Additions s 25 000 ~ ?~ nnn 

Maintenance s 9.000 ~ Q nnn 

Total 
$ 25.000 

Estimated Expense Summary of Estimated Requirements 
Acct. Code Amount Acct. Coda Amount Acct. Code Amount 

Q10M ls7 non 
QlOR ~nn 

Gross Expenditures lA + Bl ~ ?'\.000 

710H 1 500 Plant Retirements IC I s 
Nat Requirements lA + B- 01 $ 25.000 

Gross Additions (AI $ 25.000 
I 

; Total l~q nnn Net Additions lA - Cl $ 25,000 .,. 

Responsibility Code-Originating 17 1 3 ,1 31 2 ,1 I 0 I 0 I Ol 

Page 29 
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@ Sou!~~~~~~~~6 Bell 
FIGURE 4A 

AUTHORIZATION, ESTIMATE NO. 0400005 
SECTION 760.800.901 SW 

Form SN-4 
(1-77) 

~ 

790-100-31 osw 

AREA Missouri (West) 
Network Maintenance 

DIVISION Springfield I&M {3) ESTIMATE REQUEST NO 11367 

TITLE: 

Missouri - New Microwave Towers and Buildings - Toll Project 2021 

NATURE AND NECESSITY 

This estimate provides for the construction of new 16'-0" x 16'-0" Micro 
Repeater Station Buildings at Hurdland and Knox City, Missouri, a 125' guyed tower 
Hurdland and a 150' guyed tower at Knox City. 

REASON FOR THIS PROJECT: 

This work is necessary to provide shelter for power, terminal and radio 
equipment and antenna supporting structures associated with the replacement of toll 
pole lines 28, 56 and 57. General Plant Extension Study GT-541 provides for the 
elimination of all open wire by 1985. This project establishes a digital radio 
path from Kirksville to Knox City, Missouri. 

REFERENCES: 

Outline of Plan 
Method of Provision No. 2021, dated February 14, 1980 
General Plant Extension Engineering Study GT-541 
Detail Work Sheet 
Floor Plans and Site Plans 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES 0 NO 0 INITIALS 

at 

ORDER 11/01/80 I START 04/81 I SERVICE 09/81 I COMPLETION 11/81 
DUE DATE DATE DATE DATE 

GROSS EXPENDITURES PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS NET CAPITAL REQ'MTS EXPENSE 

$357 200 - $357,200 - -
ESTIMATE PREPARED BY: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

Recommended: V1ce Pres1dent-Customer Services (Net\ ~ork) 

Dist. ~tf. Mgr.-ReaJ Estate & Arch. Vice President-¥issouri 

Div Stf. ~1P"r.-Rea1 Estate & Adm. S" lr ... D irector-CentraJized Services 
APPROVED: 

Vice Pres.-Residence & Public Svcs. 
Asst. Vice Pres.-Centralized Svcs. 

r---- FYPC'lltivP Vic-P PrP,.iciPnt 

General Manager- LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY- FORM SN-861 

AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
C ..:::.f""'e~":l! 't. -:-""~• ~n..-_ - FO~:vl SN-!lnO Page 31 



SECTION 78G-80G-901 SW E.R. 11367 
Page 1 of 1 

FIGURE 48 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

Toll Project 2021 
Hurdland, Knox City, Missouri 

1. JOB CONDITIONS: 

The buildings will be concrete block structures on reinforced concrete 
foundations and floor slab with steel joists, metal deck and built-up roofing 
system. Electrical power, a thru-wall heating/cooling unit and standard 
ground field system will be included. 

A. Hurdland Tower and Repeater Station: 

TOWER - EG5363 R.S. - Ef65336 

The site for this 125 foot guyed tower is approximately three (3) miles 
northwest of Hurdland, (population 225), in Knox County, Missouri. The 
site is in a rural area. Knox County does not require a permit or public 
hearing for a utility tower in this area. Public notice of the proposed 
tower has been published in the local newspaper (8-5-80). This land was 
purchased under Estimate No. 040026 approved June 1, 1980. 

B. Knox City Tower and Repeater Station: 

TOWER - EG5449 R.S. - E05336 

The site for this 150 foot guyed tower is approximately ~ mile north of 
Knox City, (population 284), in Knox County, Missouri. Knox County does 
not require a permit or public hearing for a utility tower in this area. 
Public notice of the proposed tower has been published in the local news­
paper (8/12/80). This land was purchased under Estimate No. 040026 
approved June 1, 1980. 

2. Building Costs: 

Unloaded Costs Loaded Costs 

$61,800 
512 Sq. Ft. = $120.71/Sq. Ft. 

$74,700 
512 Sq. Ft. = $145.90/Sq. Ft. 

The above costs do not include roads, fencing and miscellaneous sitework. The 
unit costs are high due to the small size and remoteness of the buildings. 
Tower costs are also not included. 

3. Comparative costs of recent projects in size and scope are not available. 

P-12 



SECTION 78o-80H01 SW FIGURE4C 
FA Form SN-4A @ Southwestern Bell 

JP 46, Part 2A ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. _....::1=1=36::...:7'---- (Rev 7-791 

Under Construction IKI· Currently Ready for Service 0 Short Term a(] Long Term O 
Plant RCost of Plant 

Class of Plant Additions emoval Retired Salvage 
A B c D 

Building lOC $ 92,600 

Towers 31C 264,600 

Total $357,200 

The above expenditure will be subdiv ded as foll< ws: 

lOC 31C 

Contract $ 76,600 $204.600 

Architect 6 000 17 000 

Observer 3 000 8 OOQ 

Soil Testin~ - 16 000 -

Unloaded Total Is R c; ,;oo S2_4_5_ 6.00_ 

Engineering 7,000 19 2 000 

Loaded Total $ 92,600 $264,600 

The above expenditures will be incurr ~d as follol. s: 

1980 1981 Total 

Gross Additions $16,000 $341,200 $357,200 

Total $357,200 
Estimated Expense Summary of Estimated Requirements 

Acct. Code Amount Acct. Code Amount Acct. Code Amount 

Gross Expenditurn (A + Bl $357 200 

Plent Retirements (CI $ 

Net Requirements (A + B - Dl -~357 200 

Gross Additions lAl $357 200 

To tel Net Additions lA - Cl $357,200 ~ 

Responsibility Code-Origineting I 7 13 I 1 1 3 2 1 0 I 01 0 I 0 I 
Page 33 



FIGURE 40 SECTION 78G-80G-901 SW 

@ Southwestern Bell 
JP 46, Pert 2A 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. _ 1_1_36_7 __ 
FA Form SN-4A 

tRe, 7-79 

Under Construction [XI Currently Ready for Service 0 Short Term (]1 Long Term 0 
Plant Cost of Plant 

, Class of Plant Additions Removal Retired Salvage 
A B c D 

Guyed Tower 31C EG5363 $123,800 

The above expenditures will be subd vided as fo lows: 

31C 

Contract $94 800 

Architect [$ 8 000 

Observer [$ 4 000 

Soil Testing Is 8 .ooQ --
Unloaded Total L114.ROO. 

En~!ineerinQ lS 9. QQO_ 

T rt:>rlPrl Tnt-" T •Ll:n Rilll 

The above expenditures will he incur Ired as follc lws: 

1980 1981 Total 

Gross Additions $ 7~000 ~116.800 s 1 2 3 .Jlil{l 

-------- ----~-------

----- --
Total 

_.:;123_._800 
Est1m1ted Expense Summary of Estimated Requirements 

Acc:t Code Amount ! Acct. Code l Amount Acct. Code Amount 
I I I 

l Gross E~tpenditures (A + 81 ..ll2..3 .. .B..QQ ____ 

I i Plant Retirements (C I 
f---· I I 

_-_____ 
1----- l 

Sl23....BillL_ . , I I 
Net Requirements lA + B - 01 

f----- ~-------~----+----
I I Groa Addotions lA I $123,ROO - ' 

---~ --..-~ $123,800 i i Total Net Additions lA - Cl 
t 
i 

)age 34 Responsibility Code-Originatong 17 
1 3 11 1 3' 2 01 0 'Q_J_QJ 



FIGURE 4E SECTION 78H00.901 SW 

@ Southwestern Bell 
JP 46, Pert 2A 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. __ 11_3_6_7 __ 
FA Form SN-4A 

(Rev 7-79) 

Under Construction IZJ ' Currently Ready for Service 0 Short Term[] Long Term 0 

Class of Plant 

Guyed Tower 31C EG5449 

The above expenditure will be 

Contract 

Architect 

Observer 

Soil Testing 

llnln::.rl<>rl Tnt"<>l 

Engineering 

Loaded Total 

The above expenditure will be 

Gross Additions 

Total 

Estimated Expense 
Acct. Code Amount Acct. Code Amount 

' 

Plant Cost of Plant 
Additions Removal Retired Salvage 

A B c D 

$140,800 

subdb ided as fol ows: 

31C 

$109,800 

9 000 

4.000 

R onn 

130,800 

10 000 

$140 800 

incurr ~d as fnl l....o'-1 s· 

Jq8o _l9_81 Tnt-::.1 

s 7.000 Sl13 ~on _su._o Ann 

$140,800 

Acct. Code Amount 
Summary of Estimated Requirements 

Gross E11penditures (A + Bl $140,800 

Plent Rttirernenh ICI -
Net Requi,.mtnts lA + B- 01 $140,800 

Groa Additions (AI $140,800 

Totel Ntt Additions lA- Cl $140,800 

Responsibility Codt-Origineting I 7 I 3 11 3 I 2 0 I n 10 0 I 
Page 35 



FIGURE 4F SECTION 76D-80D-901 SW 

@ Southwestern Bell 
JP 46, Pert 2A 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. __ 1--=1-=-3-=-67_ 

Under Construction IKJ Currently Ready for Service 0 Short Term[! Long Term 0 

Plant Cost of Plant 
Class of Plant Additions Removal Retired 

A B c 

Building lOC E¢15336 $ 46,300 

The above expenditures will be subc ivided as fc llows: 

lOC 

Contract $ 38,100 

Architect ~ 3 000 

Observer _S_ 1 '100 

Unloaded Total S 42 ROO 

En!.' inc_.e.L.in2 ~ 1 o;nn 

Ln::~riPrl Tnt::~ 1 _S 1..6 __3flfi 

The above expenditure will be incur ed as folio ~s: 

lQBO !<)81 Total 

Gross Additions $ 1,000 $ 45~ 300 $46~ :wo 

Total s 46 _300 

FA Form SN-4A 
(Rev 7-791 

Salvage 
D 

Estimated Expense Summary of Estimated Requirements 
Aect Code Amount Acet. Code Amount Acct. Code Amount 

Groa Expenditures lA + Bl $ 46,300 

i Plant Retirements ICl -
I ! 

r---- Net Requirements lA + B - Dl s 4fl,300 
' ----
I I Groa Addttions IAl $ 46,300 

--+--
I 

-- Net Additions lA - Cl $ 46,300 
I : Total ,< 

Responsibility Code-Origineting 17 1 3 1l 3 I 2 0 I 0 I 0 I 0 I 

PagE 36 
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FIGURE 4G SECTION 760.800.901 SW 

@ Southwestern Bell 
JP .6. Pert 2A 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. __ 11_3_6_7_ 
FA Form SN-4A 

(Rev 7-791 

Under Construction rn Currently Ready for Service 0 Short Term [X! Long Term 0 

Plant Cost of Plant 
Class of Plant Additions Removal Retired Salvage 

A B c D 

Building lOC E¢5336 $46,300 

The above expenditure will be subdi ided as fol Lows· 

lOC 

Contract $38 300 

Architect $ 3.000 

Observer 1 'lOO --
Unloaded Total <:.L..? Sl.()() 

EnQinePrint> 1 <;()() 

l.n::~rlo:>rl Total S4n 100 

Tho:> ::~hnuP PvnPnrlit-11rP 'W'i11 hP inr ,.,. .. IPrl ::1.::. f n 11 n~ lc • 

1980 1981 Tnt-:::~1 

Gross Additions s 1 .000 S45.100 S>4n 100 

Total $46_!_300 
Estimated Expense 

Summary of Estimated Requirements 
Acc:t. Code Amount Acct. Code Amount Acc:t. Code A. mount 

Gross Expenditures (A + 8) $46 300 

Plant Rttirementa (C) -
Net Requirements (A+ B- Dl $46 300 

Groa Additions (A) 546 300 

Total Net Addition• (A - C) $46,300 .. 
Respon1ibility Code-Originating 17 • 3 ,1 31 2 rO I 0 I 0 I 01 

Page ~7 



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK 

Page 38 



@ Sou1~~~~~~!~~~ Bell 

FIGURE 5A 
AUTHORIZATION, ESTIMATE NO. A-0~00012 

SECTION 760-BOo-901 SW 
Form SN 4 

11 77' 
790-100 310SW 

\REA Arkansas DIVISION (4) ESTIMATE REOUEST NO A-185001R 

TITLE: 

' 
El Dorado I & R Construction SOC - Land Purchase 

NATURE AND NECESSITY 

This estimate provides for the purchase of land at El Dorado 
required for the construction of a new combined Business/Residence 1 & M 
and Construction Service Operations Center. 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY 

The land is described as follows: A 5 acre parcel of land 
in the Wk 2• NE!t;, NL~lt;. N~.J\., Section 31, Township 17 South, Range 15 West, 
El Dorado, Union County, Arkansas. 

THE PURCHASE PRICE IS 560,000 

REASON FOR PURCHASE 

A new I & M SOC is required to house maintenance f orcr•s currently 
in leased facilities that are no longer adequate. The new 40-vehicle 
construction soc is required because of safety, security hazards and its 
inadequate size at our present location. 

References: 

Outline of Plan 
Engi~eering Planning Study A-78003 approved May 9, 1978 
Engineering Planning Study A-79005 approved Harch 1' 1979 
Detailed Work Sheet 
Site and Area Plan 

FCC. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES 0 NO w INITIALS 

ORDER 
~:/A 

I START N/A 
SERVICE 

N/A I COMPL.ETIOfll R/1/80 DUE DATE DATE DATE DATE 

GROSS EXPENDITURES PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS NET CAPITAl. REO"MTS EXPENSE 

S67,000 $67,000 
ESTIMATE PREPARED BY: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

R. ecommended: 

Dist. Stf. Mgr.-

. - ·-----
_Djv C\tf. "..~Pr-
APPROVED: --

Asst. Vice Pres.-

General Manager- LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMAP.Y- FORM SN-861 

AUTHORIZED 6Y BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
General \1ana£er- - FORM SN-860 Pag c 39 



SECTION 76o-&OD-901 SW 

Page 40 

FIGURE 58 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

El Dorado Combined I & M & Construction SOC Land Purchase 

HH-5151 ER A-0400012 

JOB CONDITIONS: 

In accordance with Vice President-Operation's letter dated 
October 17, 1977, bids will be taken for construction of the 
necessary building structures and lot improvements. If the 
low bid is less than or equal to our calculated "break­
even" payment, the project will proceed on a Company-owned 
basis. 

Both of these Service Operations Centers are currently in 
leased facilities which are no longer adequate. The 
current construction SOC also poses safety and security 
hazards at its present location. The new combined I & M 
and Construction SOC will house maintenance forces and a 
40-vehicle facility. The need for a 40-vehicle soc is 
evidenced by the forecast of vehicle and manpower require­
ments. 

PROPERTY IS IN AN UNZONED AREA WHICH PEPMITS COMMERCIAL USAGE 

UTILITIES AVAILABLE 

1. Gas 
2. Electricity 

COMPARATIVE VIEW OF ASSOCIATED PROJECTS 

Land (This Estimate) 
Building (I & R SOC) 
Building (Const. SOC) 

Gross Additions 

Study View Present View 

$ 89,600 $ 67,000 
$322,300 $325,000 * 
$462,900 $463,000 * 
$874,800 $855,000 

Deviation 

-24% 
+ 1% 

0 
- 2% 

*If the Build/Lease Program is economically advantageous for 
this project the building cost will be deleted from the 
construction bud~et and the land will be sold to the lessor. 



@ Southwestern Bell 
JP 46, Pert 2A 

FIGURE 5C SECTION 7&o-eoo-901SW 
FA Form SN-4A 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE REQUEST NO_ A-10550 <Rev 7-79) 

Under Construction IX] Currently Ready for Service 0 Short Term[] Long Term 0 

Plant Cost of Plant 
Class of Plant Additions Removal Retired Salvage 

A B c D 

' 

Land (llC) HH-5151 $67,000 

The above exoenditures wi 11 be subcl i v lcJpcJ ::IS fnll lwc: • 

llC 

Purchase Price $60.000 

Realtor's Fee 3 600 

Ler:al & Miscellaneous _] 400 

Survey 1 500 

Unloaded Total S66 500 

Engineering 500 

Loaded Total Sf..7.000 

\ 

Total $67,000 
Estimated Expense Summary of Estimated Requirements 

Acct. Code Amount Acct. Code Amount Acct. Code A, mount 

Groll Expenditures (A+ Bl Sn7~nnn 

Plent Retirements ICI - --
Net Requirements (A+ B - Dl $67,000 

Groll Addotions (AI $67,000 
j I 
I To tel Net Additions (A -C) $67.000 

Responsibility Code-Origineting I 4 I 2 41 3 I 4 1 0 I 0 10 I 0 \ 

Page 41 
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@ SouJ~~~!~~!~e Bell 
FIGURE 6A 

AUTHORIZATION, ESTIMATE NO. S-0400025 
SECTION 760·800.901 SW 

790·100 310SW 

AREA Kansas - 1 

TITLE: 

Lane! Sale for Hays 
NATURE AND NECESSITY 

DIVISION Northern 

Service Operations Center 

ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. S-1850028 

(40 Vehicle Joint) 

Form SN 4 
(1 771 

This estimate provides for the sale of land in Hays, Kansas to fulfill the Build! 
Lease agreement for a new 40 vehicle Service Operations Center (SOC) in accordance with 
Planning Study Number K-79006, receiving executive approval July 2, 1979. 

The property to be sold is known as Lots 12 and 13, Block 6, preliminary plat of 
Arnhold's Third Addition, Hays, Ellis County, Kansas. The property is approximately 
345 feet by 313 feet or approximately 2.972 acres. 

REASON FOR SALE: 

This property is to be sold in accordance with the Build/Lease agreement (see 
attached). A lease agreement has been signed by the investor covering the construction 
and lease-back of the SOC on this property. The investor is now ready to accept 
ownership of this property and soon begin construction of this SOC. 

The sale price is $88,261.00 as committed to the investor in the Build-Lease 
bid package. There is $86,589.47 now in account 103. 

REFERENCES: 

Ha~·s Service Operations Center Planning Study No. K-79006, approved July 2, 1979. 
Build/Lease proposal dated 6/6/80 by bidder. 
Survey of Lots 12 and 13, Block 6 dated September 18, 1979. 
Study Plan 'dated January 22, 1980. 
Study Plan approval letter from AVP-Support Services to GM-Staff & Operator Services, 
dated February 28, 1980. 

F.C.C. AUTHO-RIZATION REQUIRED VES 0 NO lXJ INITIALS l 
ORDER I START SERVICE J COMPLETIQI\j 

8/1/j:)Q DUE DATE DATE DATE DATE -
CROSS EXPENDITURES PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS NET CAPITAL REO"MTS EXPE.,.SE 

ESTIMATE PREPARED BV: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

R. ecom mended: 

Dist. Stf. Mgr.-

niv C\tf ~1 "'" -
APPROVED: 

Asst. Vice Pres.-

General Manager- LISTED ON WEEKL V SUMMAP.Y -FORM SN·861 

AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

General ~'ana~er- - FORM SN·B60 Page 43 



FIGURE 68 SECTION 76D-80G-901 SW 
@ Southwestern Bell 

JP 46, Pen 2A ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 0400025 
FA Form SN-4A 

iR~, 7-79• 

Under Construction 0 Currently Ready for Service 0 Short TermO Long Term 0 
Plant Cost of Plant 

Class of Plant Additions Removal Retired Salvage 
' A B c D 

KL-7606 

Land in Account 103 [$86.589.47 

"A" "B" "C" "D" 
!Purchase Sale Cost of Net 
IPrice_(l 9801 Price Sale Sale Price 

Land ( llC) $85.000 S88 .261 s '100 C:A7 7f,l 

~-
The cost of the sale is as follows: 

Title Search Update $ 500 

- --

~-

----~-- --------

----- - --
Total 

Estimated Expense Summary of Estimated Requirements 
Acct Code Amount I Acct. Code Amount Acct. Code Amount 

I 
I 

Gross Expenditures lA + 81 ---

!- --
I Pl1nt Retirements IC I ----

I I --
-~---

I 
- Net Requirements lA • 8 - 01 ($87,761~----- -r 1 

~----- -------~ 
I Gross Addotions !AI 

-- ~- - I -+- I Tot1l I 
Net Additions lA - Cl 

Page 44 Reaponsibiloty Code-Originlting 14 ,3 ' 4 '3 2 '0 I o~_Q_&j 



@ So~·!~~~~~~~~6Bell 
FIGURE 7A 

AUTHORIZATION, ESTIMATE NO. A-0400010 
SECTION 78~0o-t01SW 

'7110-10~310SW 

Form SN-4 
11-77) 

AREA MISSOURI-EAST . DIVISION ESTIMATE REQUEST Nll 1850102 

TITLE: Sunset Hills, Missouri - Furniture Purchase for the Southwestern Business Sales, 
and customer Education and Analys~s groups at Sunset Hills Plaza. 

• 
NATURE AND NECESSITY 

This estirrete provides for tre purchase of nodular furniture for tre Southwestern 
Business Sales and CUstomer Education and Analysis groups on the first floor at 
SUnset Hills Plaza, Sunset Hills, Missouri. 

This purchase is necessary now in order to provide for (1) tre 1982/1983 personnel 
additions to the Soutr.western Business Sales group, and (2) to create a customer 

training environment for tre CUstamer Education and Analysis group to be supervised 

by American Telephone and Telegraph Company. CUstarer Training is presently 

proVided on customer premises. 

nu.s fun-.i ture must be ordered by August. 1982, in order to provide carpleted 

workstatior.s for additional personnel due to arrive in December, 1982. 

References: />.) OUtline of Plan 
B) SN4-A 
C) SN4-B 
D) Assi~tant Vice President-Business CUstomer Services letter, aatec 

December 7, 1981 
E) General Manager-Sales letter, dated February 24, 1982 
F) Assistant Vice President-Business Strategy and Operatior.s letter. 

dated March 11, 1982 
G) Assistant V1ce President-Business Strategy and Operations letter, 

dated April 19, 1982 
H) Assistant Vice President-Business Strategy and Operations letter, 

dated !V.ay 18. 1982. 

I 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES 0 NO GJ INITIALS 

ORDER 09/01/8 I ~~~~T 01/01/83 ~~T~IC1J2/0l/83 j COMPLETION 
04/Cl/83 )UE DATE OATE 

GROSS EXPENDITURES PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS NET CAPITAL REC'MTS EXPENSE 

$702,050 -0- S/02,050 

ESTIMATE P'REPARED BY: DATE APPROVED: OATE 

Recommended: Vice President-Customer Services (Net' ork) 

Dist. Stf. Mgr.-Real Estate & Arch. Vice President-Missouri 

f"''; \' C:.rf ·~Pr -RP~l l=c;r;o,,. !'I Ar-'m. c:; ... I'" C. Director-Centralized Services 
APPROVED: 

Vice Pres.-Residence & Public Svcs. 

Asst. Vice Pres.-Centralized Svcs. 
l=vPrlftivP Vir,.. PrPc;iriPnt 

General ~~anager- LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY- FORM SN-861 

AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS PAge 45 

c:~ .... ~~~~ ,.r'"'~o~ ... - -
- e:f"Rl\~ C::N 01011 



SECTION 76o-8oo-801 SW FIGURE 78 

Page 46 

EstirTate ReqUest #1850102 

Q.Jtline of Plan 
0::05.22 
s.mset Hills, Missouri - Furniture Purchase for tre SouthiNestem Business 
Sales, and CUstarer alucatian arXi Analysis Groups at Sunset Hills Plaza 

Furniture Considerations Tte Irodular office equiprent was selected to 
rreet ~rk requirements and to provide a functional work station of m:inirrlal 
square feet (65 sq. ft.). The work station consists of a desk, With srelf 
unit, chair, and a \mit assembly consistirxJ of a work surface, file drawers 
and shel vin;;. Panels provided are for accoustical aOO. privacy reasons. 
In addition, equiprent will l:e provided for tre oonference roans, discussion 
roams, file libr.ary, three fourth level offices, and one third level office. 

Furnishin;;s for the cust:::rrer training and lounge areas include uprolstered 
seating, oonference tables, bookcases, audiovisual equipnent, a couch, and 
an end table. 

All furnishings for tre SouthiNestern Business Sales group is for addi tiona! 
personnel. Sare exist~ personnel Will l:e 1"!Dved fran the second floor 
into new units on the fi..::'st flcx:>r, thereby generating the needed ~rk 
stations for tre addi tiona! personnel in tre appropriate work groups. 
tb surplus furniture is available for these people. 

Tre OJstarer Education and Analysis group is presently located at 
2654 Locust. Their existing furniture oonsists of 15 year old rretal and 
w:x:xl desks (33), files (40), bookcases (44), and seatin;; (100). This 
furniture Will 'be used to supplement .1982 routine requiranents. This is 
ooth practical, and necessary due to a 48% cut in construction b.Jdget 
levels for routine furniture and office equiprent purchases (requested 
$2,285,950- received $1,200,000). The furniture and office equipnent 
1982 routine estimate contains request for the following furniture i terns: 

Furniture Requested 

Desks 
Chairs 
Tables 
Files 
Bookcases 

Quantity Requested 

491 
856 
248 
836 
777 

Average Cost 

$500 
225 
200 
300 
200 

Total 

Total Pro j ecte:J 
Exoendi tures 

$245,500 
192,600 
49,600 

250,8CO 
155,400 

$893,900 

Trese requested furniture itans, if purcr.ased individually, ~d account 
for 74% of tre allocated routine furniture and office equipnent funds. This 
surplus furniture Will relp fill these routine requiranents. 

Tre CUstarer Fducation and Analysis group Will also be provided with custarer 
training furnishings, custcrrer lounge furnishings, eJTployee lounge furnishings, 
audiovisual equipnent, and furnishings for the Branch Office Learning Center. 

Cbst SUnnacy - Furnishings (20C) 
Depart:mental Expense 

Design Consultant 
FUrniture Installation 
Minor Items/Catp:>nents 

$702,050 

35,025 
69,700 
41,800 



@ Southwestern Bell 
JP 4~. Part :2A 

FIGURE 7C SECTION 78MOG-801SW 
1850102 FA Form S•.: .. u 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE REQUEST NO._____ r:;.,: 

u.- .. er SeAstrwetiafll 
Currently Rudy for Service 

Class of Plant 

' 

Furniture (20C) CC0522 

~ following expenses will also be incur 

JCC 
&>utnwestern Bus~ness Sales 
Mktg. Manager (Nations) 220A 
soutnwestern ws~ness sales 
~1ktg. Manager (Stevens) 220A 

Southwestern Business Sales 
r-1ttc. Manaaer (Christian) 220A 
Southwestern Business Sales 
9:all Business 220A 
Southwestern Business Sales 
~~lt1-Industnr Suooort 221A 
Bus~ness l4ktg. Strategy and Operations 
CUstorer Education and Analysis 201A 

Southwestern Business Sales 
~a. tv'.:r.aqer (Nations) 
Southwestern Business Sales 
:-'Y.t.q. Manaaer (Stevens) 
Southwestern Business Sales 
··~g. Manager (Christian) 
Southwestern Bus~ness Sales 
S':\:11 Business 
~uthwestern Bus~ess Sales 
~ti-Industry Support 
~s~ess Mktg. Strategy and Operations 
~stamer Education and Analysis 

Total 

Estimatl'd Expense 

Plant 
Additions 

A 

$702,050 

ed: 

RC 

S91300000 

S91350000 

S91130000 

S91960000 

S91301000 

S91913000 

ECUIFMENI' 
INSI'ALLATIO 

$28 580 

18 820 

2,790 

6,275 

4,880 

8,365 

A~t. Code A moun: Acct. Codt Am['&J,~ .O.cet Codt l-moun! 

I 

I I Tot• I 

Cost of Plant 
Removal Retired Salvage 

B c 0 

~INEERIN8 DESIGN 
MINOR ITEMS TIME OONStJL TM'T 

$17,140 $19,965 $13,228 

11' 285 13,150 8,260 

~ _f;;_]_Sl_ 1 OC:,() 1 111() 

3 760 A ~85 ? 7C:,C:, 

2 q25 3 41 () 2 200 

5 015 5 R45 7 4P'"' 

Summary of Estimo~ed ReQuirements 

Gross E xpenditurn (A • Bl S702,0SO 

Pl•nt Rrtoremanu ICl -0-

Net ReQuirements lA • B- Dl $702,050 

GroE! Additoons (A) $7':;2,050 

Net Additions lA- Cl $702,050 

Responsibility Codt·Dripinni,_ I S • 7 • 3 ,l • 3 Page 47 
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@ Sou!~~~!~~!~s Bell 
FIGURE SA 

AUTHORIZATION, ESTIMATE NO. 
SECTION 78D-80D-901 SW 

7St0- '00-3 'osw 0440004 Supplement No. 1 

Form SN-4 
t1-71} 

AREA Missouri East DIVISION Network Mtce. (3) ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 10.51.5 
TITLE: St. Louis, 'Missouri - Firesafety and Security alterations to the STL Parkview 

72,1 Building- 6214 Delmar- St. Louis, Missouri 

NATURE AND NECESSITY 

Estimate 0440004 provides for firesafety building alterations and security improve-
ments to the STL Parkview 721 Building and parking ~ots- 6214 Delmar- St. Louis, 
Missouri. 

This Supplement Noh 1 provides for the building alterations on the first floor 
necessary for the installation of fiber optic cable equipment. The supplement also 
provides for the building energy management and redesign retrofit (BEMARR) 
program. This work will be added to the firesafety building alterations because 
there is considerable overlapping of the work on the first floor. This is the most 
economical and expeditious method to complete the project. 

Plant extension engineerin~ study number STL-81008 received executive approval 
on October 4, 1981. This study gives approval to add a fiber optic facility from the 
St. Louis Olive Long Distance BuildinF! to STL Parkview 721 throu~h the STL 
Jefferson Budding. It will also provide ''T"-Carrier relief in the Chestnut-Long 
Distance trunk span by utilizin~ exist in~ "T"- Carrier cables. The building 
alterations are required to meet a 1983 equipment date. 

The folJowing is a comparison of costs in the original estimate and the supplement: 

Original Supplement 
Estimate Number 1 TOTAL 

Gross Additions $2.50' 500 $165,000 $415,500 
Cost of Removal $ 950 $ 12,400 $ 13,3.50 
Maintenance $ 30,550 $ 80,800 $111.3.50 
P !ant Retired $ 2,239 $ 1.5,600 $ 17,839 

Reference: A. Plant Extension Engineering Study STL-81 008 
B. Construction Cost Estimate 
c. Parkview 1st & 2nd Floor Plans 
D. Job Record Sheet 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES 0 NO [!) INITIALS ..a~ 
ORDER 10-1-81 A I START 8-1.5-82 SERVICE 3-1-83 I ~~1El'"ION 6-1-83 
DUE DATE DATE DATE 

GROSS EXPENDITURES PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS NET CAPITAL REQ'MTS EXPENSE 

$177,400 $1.5,600 $149,400 - $80,800 

ESTIMATE PREPARED BY: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

Rec:ommended:. Vtce President-Customer Services (Net\ ork) 

Dist. 5-tf. Mgr.-Real Estate & Arch. Vice President-Missouri 

Div. Stf Mllr.-Real Estate & Adm c;, ~ Brreetor•Eentrahz:ed Se1 •iees 
APPROVED: 

Vice Pres. Re:sidencc c!r PttbJie S • es. 
Asst. Vice Pres.-Centralized Svcs. 

.... ., .... . 

General Manager- Switched Services LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY- FORM SN-861 

AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
r- .,., ,1,. ... ..,.~-.-. - FORM SN-860 Page 49 -



SECTION 78o-80G-901 SW 

Page SO 

FIGURE 88 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 
STL Parkvlew 721 

Building Alterations for Fiber Optic Equipment 

Estimate 0440004 Supplement No. 1 - Location Code CF 3.509 

BACKGROUND 

The space to be utilized for the fiber optic equipment is in the northeast corner of 
the 1st floor in the area formerly used for the PhoneCenter. This space is the 
growth direction of the "T"-Carrier equipment which is located in the east end of 
the 1st floor in the original portion of the building erected in 1911. 

Before it was decided to locate the fiber optic equipment in the PhoneCenter 
space, the latter space was planned to house the fire command station and the 
guard's station. 

JOB CONDITIONS 

The supplement will include rearranging the location of the guard's station, 
previously planned in the fire safety project, from an area in the location of the old 
PhoneCenter to a location on the opposite side and west of the front entrance. The 
fire command station will be eliminated due to Jack of space near the entrance. 

The building work required for the fiber optic equipment includes removing 
partitions, doors, ceilings, carpet, lighting, relocating and adding an air condi­
tioning unit, relocating the guard stations and adding loading doors; installing new 
partitions, electrical and mechanical work and installing resilient floor tile. Other 
miscellaneous work such as painting, removing an overhead gate and furr-in 
columns is also included. 

BEMARR (Building Energy Management and Redesign Retrofit) work is included in 
this supplement. The work includes installing insulation storm sash, replacing 
incandescent luminaires, cycling air handling units, reworking terminal heating 
systems, domestic hot water systems and control unnecessary fan energy. 

COST COMPARISON 

The building alteration work is fragmented to the extent that any attempt to 
develop a cost comparison with another building project would be meaningless. 

The Study View vs. Present View of gross additions is as follows: 



SECTION 76o-&OG-901 SW 

FIGURE 8C 

STUDY VIEW VS PRESENT VIEW 

The Present View gross additions needed to provide facility relief between 
Parkview and Toll compares with approved Study STL-81008 as follows: 

Gross Additions 

Present % 
Study View View - Difference Deviation 

Building 0 177,400 +177,400 100% 

Circuit 
1982-198.5 1,414,700 1 '114 ,.500 -300,200 21% 
1986 169,300 169,300 0 

OSP 358,000 400,000 + 42,000 12% 

TOTAL 1,942,000 1,861,200 - 80,800 4% 

The reason that the Study View did not include building money is that the planners 
did not know where the fiber optic equipment would be located at the time they 
were writing the Study. Therefore, they did not know if building work would be 

necessary. 

Page 51 



FIGURE 80 SECTION 78o-80D-901 SW 

@ Southwestern Bell 
JP CIS, Pen 2A 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE REQUEST N0.-=.1.:::..:05~1~5 __ 
Estimate 0440004 Supplement No. 1 

FA Form SN-4A 
(Rev 7-791 

Under Construction 0 Currently Ready for Service EJ Short Term~ Long Term 0 
Plant Colt of Plant 

Class of Plant Additions Removal Retired Salvage 
A 8 c D 

Building (CF3509) $165,000 $ 12,400 $ 15,600 ---

The above expenditures will be subdivi ded as follc ws: 
9lOM & 810 ' 

10C lOX 910R 710M 

Contract $133,000 $ 10,000 $ 30, 100 $ 35,000 

Architect's Fee 20,000 , ,500 4,500 5,200 

Construction Observer 5,300 400 1,300 1,400 

Unloaded Total $158,300 $ 11,900 $ 35,900 $ 4, f 600 

Engineering 6,700 500 , .500 1.800 

Loaded Total $165,000 $ 12,400 $ 37.400 I$ 43. 4oo 

The expenditures will be incurred as fbllows: 

1982 

Plant Additions $165,000 

Cost of Removal $ 12.400 

Maintenance $ 80.800 

Plant Retired i 15.600 

Total 

Estimated Expense Summary of Eatimated Requirements 
Aoct. Code Amount Acct. Code Amount Acct. CI!Wit Amount 

910M $35.700 $177,400 
910R * 1.700 Gr- Expendi1u,. lA + 81 

810M $21 '700 Ptent .. _.,,_.CCI $ 15,600 
710M $21 .700 $177.400 Ntt Aequi,.-• (A + 8 Dl 

Gr- AdditioN CAl $165.000 

Ntt AdditioN (A - Cl $1!19,400 
I Totti iBO.Rnn 

I 



II:\ Southwestern Bell 
~ Jf'.a,f'en2A 

FIGURE BE SECTION 76HOD-901SW 
10515 FA Form SN-4A 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. . (Rev 7-79) 

•combined • Estimate 0440004 & Supplement No. 1 
Under Construction 0 Currently Ready for Service~ Short Term~ Long Term 0 

Plant Cost of Plant 
a ... of Plant Additions Removal Retired Salvage 

A B c D 

Building (CF 3509) $415,500 $ 13,350 $ 17,839 

!he above expenditures will be subdivi ed as follo .rs: 
910M & BlOM & 

10C 10X 910R 710M -
Contract $345,300 $ 10,750 $ 55,745 ~ 35 000 

Architect's Fee 38,000 1,600 6,800 5.200 

Construction Observer 9.900 450 1,850 1 400 

Unloaded Total $393.200 Is 12.800 L$ 64.195 41.600 

Engineering 22.300 550 3.555 1 800 

Loaded Total l$415. 500 IS n 150 Is 67.950 4~ 400 

The expenditures will be incurred as fc llows: 

1982 ill1 Total 

Plant Additions ~165,000 ~250,500 $415,500 

Cost of Removal • 12,400 ~ 950 $ 13,350 

Maintenance • 80,800 ~ 30,550 $111,350 

Plant retired ~ 17,839 --- $ 17,839 

' Total 

Estimated Expense Summary of Estimated Requirements 
Aoet. Code Amount Acct. Code Amount Acct. Code Amount 

1910M Ub3.650 $428,850 
910R 4.300 Or- Eapenditura CA + 81 

810M 21.700 Plant Reti,_ta CCI $ 17,839 
710R 21 .-700 $428,850 Net Requi,.menta (A +I - Dl 

o,_ Additions CAl $415,500 

Tote! S111 150 Net Additions CA - Cl $397,661 
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SECTION 76G-80G-901 SW 

COMPTROLLER 
(STATE) 

EXECUTIVE V.P. 
SR. V.P. MARKETING 
DIR. CENT. SVCS. 

AVP SUPPORT 
SERVICES (GHQ) 

DIV. STAFF MGR. 
REM. AND ARCH 
(GHQ) 

VP (STATE) 
VP CENT. SVCS. (TEXAS) 

DEPT. HEAD 

DIVISION STAFF MGR. 

SETS PREPARED AND 
INITIATED BY DISTRICT 
STAFF MGR. 

FIGURE 9 

ROUTING PROCEDURE 

BUILDING, LAND, AND FURNITURE 
ESTIMATES 

®-·------, 

~ 
~ 
~l I 

NO AN~ 
~ * BUILDINGS * LAND 

& FURNITURE 

COMPTROLLER 
(ORIGINAL) 

STATE 
DEPT. 
HEAD 

COMPTROLLER 

NOTE: ADDITIONAL COPIES MAY BE SENT TO VARIOUS GROUPS DEPENDING ON THE NATURE OF THE 

ESTIMATE AND STATE PROCEDURES 

*DOES NOT APPLY TO ROUTINE ESTIMATES FOR LAND & BUILDINGS 
(SEE SCHEDULE OF AUTHORIZATIONS) 

DIST 
STAFF 
MGR 
(STATE) 
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@Southwestern Bell 
Jo•nt Practice 46 

790·10Q-310SW 

AREA Dallas 

FIGURE 10A 

AUTHORIZATION, ESTIMATE NO..__ 
LAND AND BUILDINGS 

SECTION 76D-800..901 SW 

DIVISION Centra 1 i zed ServiCeS ESTIMATE REQUEST N0.1800065 

Form SN·4 
1REM & ARCH) 

tRev 4·811 

TITLE: 
Routine ~xpenditures for the year 1982 Land and Buildings 

NATURE AND NECESSITY 

This estimate provides for additions and replacements, of all routine 

l expenditures to be incurred during 1982 for Land and Buildings. 

I 
I 

I Actual Fi .. s t 6 Mos. Second 6 Mos. Total Year 
*1981 1982 1982 1982 

Land $248,000 50,000 50,000 100,000 
Building $972' 231 700,000 700,000 1,400,000 
Total $1,220,231 750,000 750,000 1,500,000 

The above expenditures estimated for 1982 are based upon records of 
previous periods, supplemented by data obtained fron the Real Estate Management 
Department regarding plans for development, the probable amount of work to be done, 
estimated aMounts of land purchases, and the approximate costs. 

*Last quarter of 1981 estimated 

A l1 Plant Ready For Service 

SHORT TERM: CRS ~ uc 0 LONG TERM· CRS 0 uc 0 

EST. PREPARED BY: FCC AUTHORIZATION REQ'D. YES 0 NO 1;) INITIALS LL 
ORDER 1 START SERVICE I g~~PLETI~~- 31-82 
Dt;E DATE DATE 01-nl-R? DATE 

GROSS EXPENDITURES PLANT RETIREMENTS NET .\DDITIONS NET CAPITAL REQ.MTS EXPENSE 

$1,540,000 $100,000 $1,400,000 
RECOMMENDED: DATE APPROVED; DATE 

STA~'F~;MGA 

I 
JIST STAFF MGR 

::ll\ SH.FF MGR 

.\SST VICE PRES ·SUN'ORT SERVICES 

APPROVED: 

LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY· FORM SN·881 
AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

VICE PRES·CENT. SERV. -FOAM SN-880 Page 5 7 



SECTION 760.800.901 SW FIGURE 108 

Page 58 

Outline of Plan 

Dallas Area Routine Expr>nditures 
For Land and Buildings for 1982 

Estimate Request #1800065 

Current Conditions and Projections 

Tlw 1982 lOC J'outine budget is anticipating an increase in 
expenditur·es due to the following: 

l. Accountings reclassificatio11 of carpet and drapes from the 
20C account. 

2. The maximum amount of lOC and llC routine expenditures being 
increased from $15,000 to $25,000 per undertaking. 

3. Included in the lOC budget is the cost of nine SLC96 
projects. 

The 1982 routine lOC and llC budget were arrived at by using the 
above daL1 and current 1982 budget v 1 ews. 



FIGURE 10C 
@ Southwestern Bell 

JP 46, Part 2A 
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 18000065 

Under Construct1on 0 Currently Ready for Serv1ce [iJ Short TermO Long Term 0 

Plant Cost of Plant 
Class of Plant Additions Removal Retired 

A B c 

' 
Land llC 100,000 

Building IOC 1,400,000 40,000 100.000 

Total Land & Building 1,500,000 40,0QQ_ 100,000 

------------------1---------- --1--------- --~ 

-- --·--

The ahove expenditures '"; 1 1 be spent in 982 

-· 

1982 

Land llC 100,000 

Buildings IOC 1,400,000 

Cost of Rer.toval lOX 40,000 
-------- . -- -- - .. .. ·-· . 0 .. ---- --------

Plant Retired 100,000 -0 

-- -- >--· 

---- _0 _____ - -- 1-· 

-- -- ----

Total 

FA Forrr SN-41-

Salvage 
0 

Total 

100,000 

1,400,000 

40,000 -

100,000 

E stomated E Kpense 
Summary of Estimated Requirements 

l Acct. Code Acct Code Amount 1 A.cct Code Amount A. mount 

1 --- 1,540,000 ---------- Gross Expendotures tA + Bl --------+ 1---------· --- -
....---- -- ---

Plant Retoraments (C I 100,000 
I 

.. 

-

-

- --· ! Net Requoremenu (A • 8- 01 l-,h.5.40, OQQ_ 
~ .. + . -.-- ---- ----- - ---

I I I Gross Add1toons (AI 1,500,000 0. 0 -0-- -~ ---- - --~----- ~-- - -----
~ I 

---- ------- ------- -"'1'"-----------+---
Toll I 

-- Net Addotoons (A - Cl 1,400,000 

R . c d 0 . . . I BA 241 OQ OQ 
esponsoboloty o •· rogonatong L--L..- -- --'---'L-...__ 
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FIGURE 11 
SECTION 78G-80G-901 S w 

@ Southwestern Bell 
~EEP COST ORDER ~A ~orm SN-•C&A 

ROUTINE ORDER 
12·7'7) 

JD'"t '"••ctlce q 
,90.100-310SW AUTHORIZATION- NUMBER 9500154{Revised) 

D.ivlitiOft I Dinrlct I Eacl\ang• Co., •••• or Toll llleterenc• I Loc Cocso 

Netwk. Maintenance Central Parkveiw 721 Buildirrg CF3509 
AaaocilteCI Ora•r aftd Nwmet•r I Tea OonrlcUII IIIEC:OiillliiiE NOE 0 

lllecorll lllefer•"C• AI Ill 'rint Worll Unite Title 
..... , .. 0\I'.Jb 

"· Spl. Ot"•' Total 

O•o• 
Title 

-Yil••- $23,300 
,_ .. FacilitY 

S•nrlce 04-01-82 " ......... 1,300 Caw 

G••• Worll 
E•o•ndltw,. 24,600 Start .ell 

'I'"' Wortl 
lllttired 600 Comp leteel 

s.•~· .. Co,pleteel 
IY 

$ 9,150 
v .. Drafted 

Me•n'•"•nce ,rtPOft ly .... 
; 

F.C.C. Authorization Required ::J Yn• ~0 ~ -l"ltiate I "••pont•ba&ity 
CoCSt· 
Or.gtnetint 731312000 

•"YES" Requires Keep Cost Order 

This routine order provides for alterations to the fourth floor of the STL 
Parkview central office building, 6214 Delmar to accommodate the Loop 
Assignment Center. 

This work is necessary to provide sufficient floorspace for the ~ssignment 
Center which is to be relocated from the third floor in this building. This 
relocation is necessary to accommodate the LAC as well as provide space 
on the third floor for the Residence Service Bureau's needs. 

The LAC will occupy space recently vacated by the Residence Service Center­
East District. The work consists of replacing the carpet, repairing and 
repainting the walls, relocating a partition to make an equipment room, 
and miscellaneous electrical alterations to meet the Assignment Center's needs. 

The District Staff Manager-Real Estate and Architecturel staff will arrange 
for this work. 

Accounting: $23,300 
1, 300. 
5,150 
4,000 

Reference: 
Letter dated May 4, 1981 from DSM-Plng 
Letter dated March24,81 from A\~-cs to 

AVP-NtwkStaff & GM-NetYk Dist.Svcs. 

b ... 

o ... 

o ... 

Oate 

Oau 

One 

c ... 

o ... 

lOC 
lOX 

910M 
910R 

P/R 600 Letter dated June 27, 1980 from AVP-NtwkStf 
to AVP-CS 

Letter dated May 1,1980 fran GM-Ntwk .Dist. Svcs 
to AVP-Ntwk. Stf. 

Floor space minutes dated Nov.l9.198l 

Page 61 



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK 

Page 62 



FIGURE 12 SECTION 78D-800.901 SW 

@ Southwestern Bell 
~ KEEP COST ORDER FA FormSN~ 

0 ROUTINE ORDER 
(Rev. 4.acl) 

Joint Practice 48 
AUTHORIZATION· NUMBER 3700007 79().1 00.31 osw 

Oisoursement Office ' Di•mct llocat10n /loc. ~Noooo North All Various North Houston 
.t.aaoclatacl Order NumDar Preoeracl By Date 

Retarenca Work Units Approvacl Cust. Svc. ~tatt ~upv.-~;1ag tngroat• 
Pt. Spl. Otn.,. Total 

Groaa Approvacl Staff Manager-Bldg. Engr. Oate 
Additions 0 
Cost of FaCility Approvacl Data 
Removal 0 Service 

Oate 
Groaa Work Approvacl Oat a 
Ezpenaltura 0 Stanao D1stnct Staff f'lgr.-Arch. 

Ptant Work Approvacl Dare 
Aeurea 0 Comp•etacl 

Sel•eQ• Complatacl Approvacl o ••• 
0 By 

Ezpensa Yes Drattacl Approvacl Date 
58,000 PtaOOII By 

No 

* ~esoons•DIIity Group 10 
F.C.C. Authorization Required 

...... ~ F.T. 

........ Yes No COda-
S8A251200 11 ln1t1als Orog'"allnQ 

* 'YES" ReQutres Keep Cost Order 

This Keep Cost Order is for expense tracking purposes and is required to accumulate 
expenditures associated with the Building Energy Management and Redesign Retrofit 
(BEMARR) Program. This is a system wide program as approved for implementation in 
Southwestern Bell in a letter from the Vice President-Operations dated August 19, 
1977. 

This authorization shall be used to accumulate costs for the program during 1982. 
Building locations are enumerated on the attached list. 

Responsibility Code: 
Location Code: 
Field Reporting Codes: 

Send ledgers to: 

S8A251000 
wwoooo 
110M, 210M, 310M, 710M, 810M, 910M 

District Staff Manager-Architecture 
3100 Main, Room 609 
Houston, Texas 77002 
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@ Southwestern Bell 
·FIGURE 13 SECTION 76G-80G-901 SW 

... :r c;. 

J "· 4L6, Port !SA 
CUSTOM WORK ORDER NO.--·· 28?0009 

Oatn ,g!J.l_Lncnlton Ft.Worth Edison io]J_~_f&,,;,,;onondState Div. 4 Ft.Worlh 

P•ent lnstelled To Oe Owned By A I & I Plent Retorud,Ownod Uy 

This order provides for the following work on the roof of the Ft.Worth 

Edison Toll Office in Ft. Worth, Texas: 

1. Provide Helicopter Lift for 2-10ft. Diameter Cab1ewave 
UDA10-37 RF Dish Antennas and 2 Reels of Eliptica1 Waveguide. 

References: 

1. Long Lines Authority WI 389,Account 1967C 

2. Letter from Engineering Manager-Trdnsmission And Construction 
to Division Staff Supervisor-Real Estate Management, Dated March,81 . 

uo 
:r•u 

.:r I ~------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~~----------~ 815~ Authority For Work ( 8 16) 
~ ~~ tsnucla j A I & I Lonq Lines Kansas C i 1;y Missouri '>91 3373 
~~u 
uo­
• u 0 . ,u 

ftenc.Jor !loll To ---- 4<luruu -------- ~------Tel. No.,. -
Ruyu•or ,,, Tel. No To Ua Uilhuf Altf!f Co•ttplnrlon XJ On PrnUrr,JndtV tJJt\J" I, 

~ 

1 o ilo 4 j1_j~ 8~\IS of Uol!ong Advenco 

Stertod Contrect 
f.Javmont s 

6 oqto 81 
Amount 

t•rtee 
s _______ 

Othor To llo 

l l ComnlototJ 6 ~nJ Comrolotod 100 l'an.ont ul 
De to Or Actunl Colt - i=oreman 

ltutt• ul Mot•tU••I IJ\n•l For Uso on lstomotonu Costs 
"'"'' l'lanl ltltllr• .. l 1\t.t I. <.;u-• ul !;,urvu .. u I tlu I'll. Uot ·- ~-- ·--

. - ---
U1 

Co<l~' Conser. Cost of 1: .,.,on ",. .... ,. .. Cro<llt termf!nU Total 

( l.o,.:uUnn ......-f,,nt: ••onu•v~tl'\ Plant IE 111.plrutJ Arnounr ·-...... ~or Crocllt EulrnDtn•l 

00\.~rltllhHI tJiy c., .... t;, ..... ,.~Mr .... f.tutlrml u,.u •• II I >< I) I). IIJ. r I ~; .• av.,,,., 1\.tlownfl Co-.1--. • 
0 

II. II c 0 [ F G H J K 

Provide HoistinQ Of 
N@W Antenna On The Root -390Z~ 

-----
I ~b ll. IWOO.OO 

--
-- --· 

- -- -
--1---- -----~--- ,-

-

~·---· ------

' 

---· -- -1---

·- --
Total )( X X 

I'RI PARED B't Reso. Codo-Ori'Jine1ing API'ROVEO· o ••• , 1s,s,A.2 .4,1 o ,o .o 1 ! _ __I 
AI'PROVED De•e/ I I I I 

L I I I 
Menagor 

I I 
I 

·~. 
,, ll". I I I 

I 
~- ·~llllle!J'M 

I I 
., I. I I II • 1 

. -· • ••• •o i l l --
tnut :ceo r\!)4::lPt 61 0 , .. 
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